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JATEN

To: LEOTA,LLC
Edgardo A. Gonzales, Attorney at Law
Gonzalez Torres Gonzalez Attorneys & Counselors at Law
Suite 505 Banco Popular Building
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901-1801

RE: Parcel number: 138-34-812-057
Assessor description: Charleston & Rainbow Unit #01
Plate Book 10 Page 61 Lot 24 Block 1
Owner: Oriando Griego
{Deceased January 21, 2002 Clark County Certifieate of Death # 212428 : Maria M. Griego)

To whom it may concern:

I, Orlando Griego®©, a windowed man, have sold the above real property as my
personal property/ a legal security for the sum certain being One Dollar ( $1.00 United
States Currancy) plus other valuable considerations to the highest international bidder.
The “Bill of Sale” is issued today; September 27, 2010 and delivered to the purchaser;
LEOTA, LLCO; operating within International Commerce under Admiralty; under LAW
MERCHANT LAW rules and by way of this BILL OF SALE. There is no reason to
contact me further in the matter of the above real property as; LEOTA, LL.C® is the
iegal and only owner of the above listed/described real property.

The new owner is, LEOTA, LLCO® an International Limited Liability Corporation
focated in Puerto Rico.

C/O: Edgardo A. Gonzales, ESQ. Gonzales, Torres, Gonzales San Juan, Puerto Rico

1, Orlando Griego®©, certify on my own commercial liability that I have read the above and I have grounds
and do know that it is true, correct, and compiete, and not misleading, thcmlﬂl,thewho!e/mmt and

nothing but the truth, ,
ﬁ//// @
g Orlando (L #)

ego®), Authorized Representative
c/o: POB 80634
Las Vegas, Nevada
[89180] non-domestic

Dated: September 27, 2010

72— Ceptember 27,
Page 1

All rights and remedies reserved. Postmaster: Orlando 7
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WITNESS: Dennis E. Guoud@//{ W Mmﬂ September ?

o Gcnego@ Autherized Representative
c/o: POB 80634
Las Vegas, Nevada
[89180] non-domestic

JURAT

STATE OF NEVADA )
) S8
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under oath and swears on this date, January 13, 2011, Orlando Griego®©, appearing in his true character,
who’s identity I verified with a valid Nevada Drivers License, appeared before me, a notary public residing
in Clark county, Nevada state and attested to the truth of this affidavit with his oath and autograph.

Q™

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

NOTARY PUBLIC

County of Clark
JAFWD NEIMAN

Notary Public: annme&(\/& N:\mq N

Notary Address:

A!l nghtsand remedlesreserved Pastmaster Orlanclo Griego - < (D er7, 2010
& Page 2
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! VITAL STATISTICS, STATE OF NEVADA " This copy was issued by the Clark County flealth District from State
certified documents as anthorized by the State Board of Fealth pursuant io NES 440.175.

NOT 'VALID WITHOUT ~THE
RAISED SEAL OF THE CLARK
COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

625 Shadow Lane PO
Las Vegas, Nevada
702-383-1223

DONALD 8. KWALICK, MD, M.PH.
Registrar of Vital Statistics

By

f

bate

385
i

. Box 3902
89127

Tax ID# 88-0161573

-~ e



@1 lﬂf}ﬁ"il

WA A 137506 £ =5, 2V

LOCATION ADDRESS
CITY UNINCORPORATED TOWN

-‘C\SﬁESSQR DESCRIPTION

RECGRDED mcumsm? NO.
}RECQRQE:} QATE
VESTING

1ot

G106 ROCKAWAY ST
LAS VEGAS
CHARLESTORN RAINBOW UNIT £#5
PLAT BOOK 10 PAGE 61
LOT 24 BLOCK 1

SEC 34 lWP 2D RNG 60

| %19980810:01349
09/10/1993
JOINT TENANCY

Page 1 of 2

*Mote: Only documents from September 153, 1299 through present are available for viewing.
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Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
San Juan, Puerto Rico

CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION

|, KENNETH D. McCLINTOCK, Secretary of State of the Commonweaith of
Puerto Rico;

CERTIFY: That "LEOTA, LLC", register number 2554, is a Limited Liability
Company, organized under the laws of Puerto Rico, since September 10, 2010 at

11:12 AM.

issues this certificate and affixes the Great

Seal of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, in
the City of San Juan today, September 13,

2010.

A Ml et

KENNETH D. McCLINTOCK
S ary of State

KMH
O0BE-CA1ABEBO - $180.00
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Government of Puerto Rico 2y SEP e
Department of State T 12
Certificate of Formation of a Limited Liability Company

_ ARTICLE ]
- The name of the Limited Liability Company is LEOTA, LLC.

_ ARTICLENl , _ _

The street and mailing address of the main office of business in the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico will be located at Urb. industrial Lucheiti Carretera 28
Ave. Central Juanita Bayamén, PR 00961. The mailing address is PMB 174, Ave.
Esmeraida #53 Guaynabo, PR 00969-4429, :
The Resident Agent in charge of said office is Puerto Rico UCC & Documents
Services, Inc. ' '
| ARTICLE i
The nature of the business or purpose of the company are this limited liability
cornpany is to engage in any lawful activity for which 'Iim'rte'd liability companies may be
organized under the and camy out by the General Corporation Law of Puerto Rico of
- 2009, "
ARTICLE IV

The name and street and mailing address of the person authorized to register the
Certificate of Formation is, Rosi Martinez, PMB 174, Ave. Esmeraida #53 Guaynabo,
PR 00969-4429. The office will be located at Urb. Industrial Luchetti Carretera 28 Ave.
Central Juanita Bayamén, PR 00961. o

ARTICLEV
The faculties of the authorized person to reglster the Certificate of Organization
will not cease after the filing of this document.

ARTICLEVI
The term of existence of the limited liability company will be perpetual.
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ARTICLE Vil |
The day on which the limited liability company will be effective is the filing date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Rosi Martinez, the undersigned being the

- authorized person hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a limited liability

company pursuant to the General Corporation Law of Puerio Rico of 2009, hereby
swear that the facts herein stated are true, this 10th day of September 2010.

Ro 2‘:"“’3‘2"5; i%@_j
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AFFIDAVIT Date: September 02, 2010

NOTICE: CEASE & DESIST
NOTICE: NEW ASSIGNMENT, TRUSTEE, BENEFICIARY
NOTICE: PUBLIC NOTICE

FROM: Orlando Griego®

C/O: SPURRIN’ L, LLC an International LLC
POB 80634

Las Vegas, Nevada [89180] non-domestic

TO: PE Evans, CFO & ER Buckiey, CEO d/b/a a/k/a BNC Mortgage, Inc.
John Lundy, CFO & Michael Nyman, CEO d/b/a a/k/a BNC Mortgage, Inc.
Headquarters: 1901 Main Street and mailed to: 8687 Melrose Avenue 8th Floor

Irvine, California 92614 Los Angeles, California 90069
Stephan Swad, CFO d/bfa a/k/a Fannie Mae a/k/a d/b/a Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation

Fannie Mae Headquarters

3900 Wisconsin Avenue

NW Washington, DC 20016 United States

Charles “Ed” Haldeman, CEO d/b/a a/k/a Freddie Mac a/k/a d/b/a Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation

8200 James Branch Drive

MclLean, Virginia 22102-3110

Glenn 3 Mouridy, CFO d/b/a a/kfa CHASE HOME FINANCE
Headquarters: 343 Thormail Street Suite 7 and mailed to: POB 78420
Edison, New Jersey 08837 Phoenix, Arizona 85062-8420

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. a/k/a d/b/a “MERS”
P.O. BOX 2026
FLINT, Mi 48501-2026

RE: Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF VALLEY WEST VI, PHASE i, AS
SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

Real Property also known as: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegas, Nevada {89103] non-domestic near
89103 USA d/bfa a/k/s United States of America Corporation, a Delaware & a Puerto Rico

Corporation(s).
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AFFIDAVIT

TRUST DEED and REAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

NOTICE: New Trustee and Beneficiary

September 02, 2010
By/for:GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(SYTRUSTEE(S)YBENEFICIARY(S)

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the TRUSTOR(S)YTRUSTEE(S)VBENEFICIARY(S), receipt
to which is hereby acknowledged: the TRUSTOR(S) does/do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, GRANT,
AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM to; Orlando Griego©

Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF
VALLEY WEST VII, PHASE III, AS SHOWN BY MAP
THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY,
NEVADA. |

Also known as: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegas, Nevada [89103] non-
domestic near 89103 USA d/b/a a/k/s United States of America
Corporation, a Delaware & a Puerto Rico Corporation(s).

the real property , which kies within the land boundaries for the existing lands commonly known as the
United States of America (USA/US/THE US CORP)described above.

See also Exhibit “A” attached hereto, as this QUITCLAIM DEED evidences the sole purpose for
Notice: Change in Trustee and Beneficiary appointments ONLY.
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ATTACHMENT/EXHIBIT “A”

GRANTOR(S)TRUSTOR(S): DECLARATION(S)

Effective immediately, the undersigned Trustor(s)/grantor(s); forevermore removes/releases/discharges
all: “Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substituted Trustee, Agent(s), Servicer(s), Assign(s), Transfer(s),
known and unknown”, including; you the alleged original lender a/k/a d/b/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane
Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and unknown including, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) P.O. BOX 2026, FLINT, MI 48501-2026 existing under
the laws of Delaware, and; thereby removing and terminating the same gb imitio from any/all duties and
forever barring/estoppel the aforesaid from any further appointments or assignments originally granted or
contained within the Deeds of Trusts concerned herein.

1. Effective immedisately, the undersigned Trustor(s)/Grantor(s) forever
Revokes/Cancels/Voids/Rescinds_ab _initio any/all duties, appointments, or assignments
originally granted by Revocation: Power of Attorney, Authority, or otherwise granted/granting,
and/or signs/signatures, assigned/assigning to any party(s) including the alleged lender and
successors, known and unknown including but not limited to you, but._also any/all d/b/a John
Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, including any/all XYZ
Corporations including MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
(“MERS™) P.O. BOX 2026, FLINT, MI 48501. Thereby removing and terminating ab imitio the
same from any/all duties and forever barring/estoppel the aforesaid of any further appointments
of any/all ‘TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUBSTITUTES”, or
“BENEFICIARY(S)”.

LET IT BE KNOWN

All above named “Trustee, Successor Trusice(s), Beneficiary(s)”, or Assigns, Substitutes, known or
unknown in clauses 1 and 2 above, are hereby directed to immediately CEASE and DESIS any further
actions through said appointments/assignments granted in or from Record. ANY such continued or
further action by ANY/ALL the above named parties will result in legal actions against them/with
possible actions resulting in an International Commercial Lien.

Be it further known, GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): do hereby QUITCLAIM all aforementioned duty(s)
and benefit(s) of “Trustee” and “Beneficiary” regarding original Deed of Trust Record and to act as;
Trustors, Trustees, Beneficiaries forevermore.
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AFFIDAVIT  Date: September 02, 2010

NOTICE: CEASE & DESIST
NOTICE: NEW ASSIGNMENT, TRUSTEE, BENEFICIARY
NOTICE: PUBLIC NOTICE

FROM: Orfando Griego®©

C/0: SPURRIN’ L, LLC an International LLC
POB B0634

Las Vegas, Nevada {89180] non-domestic

TO: PE Evans, CFO & ER Buckley, CEO d/b/a a/k/a BNC Mortgage, inc.
John Lundy, CFO & Michael Nyman, CEO d/b/a a/k/a BNC Mortgage, Inc.
Headquarters: 1901 Main Street and mailed to: 8687 Melrose Avenue 8th Floor

Irvine, California 92614 Los Angeles, California 90069
Stephan Swad, CFO d/b/a a/k/a Fannie Mae a/k/a d/b/a Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation

Fannie Mae Headquarters

3900 Wisconsin Avenue

NW Washington, DC 20016 United States

Charles “Ed” Haldeman, CEO d/b/a a/k/a Freddie Mac a/k/a d/b/a Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation

8200 James Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22102-3110

Glenn ) Mouridy, CFO d/b/a a/k/a CHASE HOME FINANCE

Headquarters: 343 Thormail Street  Suite 7 and mailed to: POB 78420
Edison, New Jersey 08837 Phoenix, Arizona 85062-8420

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. a/k/a d/b/a “MERS”
P.O. BOX 2026
FLINT, Ml 48501-2026

RE: Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF VALLEY WEST ViI, PHASE [ll, AS
SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

Real Property also known as: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegas, Nevada [89103] non-domestic near
89103 USA d/b/a afk/s United States of America Corporation, a Delaware & a Puerto Rico

Corporation{s).
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AFFIDAVIT

TRUST DEED and REAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

NOTICE: New Trustee and Beneficiary
September 02, 2010
By/for:GRANTOR(S)TRUSTOR(S)Y TRUSTEE(SYBENEFICIARY(S)

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the TRUSTOR(SYTRUSTEE(SYBENEFICIARY(S), receipt
to which is hereby acknowledged: the TRUSTOR(S) does/do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, GRANT,
AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM to: Orlando Griego®©

Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF
VALLEY WEST VII, PHASE III, AS SHOWN BY MAP
THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY,
NEVADA.

Also known as: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegas, Nevada [89103] non-
domestic near 89103 USA d/b/a a/k/s United States of America
Corporation, a Delaware & a Puerto Rico Corporation(s).

the real property , which lies within the land boundaries for the existing lands commonly known as the
United States of America (USA/US/THE US CORP)described above.

Sce aiso Exhibit “A” attached hereto, as this QUITCLAIM DEED evidences the sole purpose for
Notice: Change in Trustee and Beneficiary appointments ONLY.
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ATTACHMENT/EXHIBIT “A”

GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): DECLARATION(S)

Effective immediately, the undersigned Trustor(s)/grantor(s); forevermore removes/releases/discharges
all: “Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substituted Trustee, Agent(s), Servicer(s), Assign(s), Transfer(s),
known and unknown”, including; you the alleged original lender a’k/a_d/b/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane
Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and unknown including, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) P.O. BOX 2026, FLINT, M1 48501-2026 existing under
the laws of Delaware, and; thereby removing and terminating the same ab initio from any/all duties and
forever barring/estoppel the aforesaid from any further appointments or assignments originally granted or
contained within the Deeds of Trusts concerned herein.

1. Effective immediately, the undersigned Trustor(s)/Grantor(s) forever
Revokes/Cancels/Voids/Rescinds_ab initio any/all duties, appointments, or assignments
originally granted by Revocation: Power of Attorney, Authority, or otherwise granted/granting,
and/or signs/signatures, assigned/assigning to any party(s) including the alleged lender and
successors, known and unknown including but not limited to you, but._also any/all d/b/a John
Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, including any/all XYZ
Corporations including MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
(“MERS”) P.O. BOX 2026, FLINT, MI 48501. Thereby removing and terminating ab imitio the
same from any/all duties and forever barring/estoppel the aforesaid of any further appointments
of any/all *‘TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUBSTITUTES”, or
“BENEFICIARY(S)".

LET IT BE KNOWN

All above named “Trustee, Successor Trustee(s), Beneficiary(s)”, or Assigns, Substitutes, known or
unknown in clauses 1 and 2 above, are hereby directed to immediately CEASE and DESIS any further
actions through said appointments/assignments granted in or from Record. ANY such continued or
further action by ANY/ALIL the above named parties will result in legal actions against them/with
possible actions resulting in an International Commercial Lien.

Be it further kmown, GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): do hereby QUITCLAIM all aforementioned duty(s)
and benefit(s) of “Trustee” and “Beneficiary” regarding original Deed of Trust Record and to act as;
Trustors, Trustees, Beneficiaries forevermore.
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APOSTILLE
(CanmﬂLdeIaHa)eﬁlSacmbm 1961)

1. Country: United States of America
El prescate documento piblico |
2. hes been signed by EDGARDO A. GONZAL
ha sido firmado por - .-

3. actingin the capacity of  Notary Puiblic
quien actfaen calidsdde -

4. and bears the seal/stamp of Said Notary
y esti revestido del sello/timbre de ]
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Undﬁ'ﬂwConvenﬁondelaHague,ImnﬂﬁHoidm'mDueComseofaﬂ
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
andltzshcldmmﬂiemtemauomlcommnmty
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. NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
;mwmmmnm&,l—_qaw&mﬁa«n@mnm‘
- Comes befiwe me Orlando Griego®, who is of legal age, & widower, s child csoated by God and clsiming
regidence by Her Majesty the Queon Elizabeth I¥; also known ax: Las Vegas, Nevada non-domestic claimed
by the United States a/k/s ¢va US A a'kiadfiva USA Comporation, a/kfa/ d/b/a US of A Corporstion(s)

a Delawaro sad a Peerto Rico Corporstion(s) on busincss in Sea Jasn, Pucyio Rico-who sticst that he

Orlando Griego©

AFFIDAVITNo: 5/d%
Subscribed and recognized by Orlando Griego© of the above mentioned
circamstance, identified by his Unifed States of America passport
number: IR

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this_/_day in September, in the year of our |
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Unda'ﬂleConvmﬁondelaHague,IamﬂléHolderinDueCourseofaﬂ
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
and it is held true in the international community.
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AFFIDAVIT

THIS DOCUMENT IS ENTERED INTO BOTH INTERNATIONAL COMMERCE and/or THE US CORP/
US/USA/US OF A/UNITED STATES FEDERAL GOVERNMENT/UNITED STATES CORPORATION/
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA/UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CORPORATION AND ANY/ALL
OTHER KNOWN &/0R UNKNOWN ENTITIES OPERATING WITHIN/OUTSIDE THE
CORPORATION, INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARIES, INTERNATIONAL WATERS ALONG WITH
ANY/ALL JOHN DOES AND JANE DOES 1-100,000 ARE NOTARIZED CERTHRED/APOSTILLE

NOTICE: COPYRIGHT OWNERSHIP
SIGNATURE REVOCATION

RIGHT TO CANCEL

IMMEDIATE IRREVOCABLE REVOCATION: POWER OF ATTORNEY

DISPUTE FOR DEBT/REQUEST FOR DEBT VALIDATION

FIOA REQUEST

RIGHT OF RESCISSION

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

REMOVAL OF TRUSTEE/S AND BENEFIOARY/S

10. NOTICE TO: SETTLE ALL ACCOUNT/S and CLEAR ALL CREDST REPORT(S)

11. NOTICE: FULL RECONVEYANCE

12, ASSIGNMENT: NEW TRUSTEE/S and ASSIGNMENT FOR NEW BENEFICIARY/S

13. NOTICE: DEED OF RELEASE

14. REVISED: DEED OF TRUST &/or REVISED: MORTGAGE 8/or REVISED; GRANT DEED
15. NOTICE: PUBLIC RILING &/or NOTICE: PUBLIC NOTICE

16. DECLARATION OWNERSHIP

17. NOTICE NEW: TRUST DEED

18. NOTICE NEW: QRNTCLAMM DEED

19. NOTICE: MASTER TENANCY AGREEMENT

PUBLIC NOTICE INVOLVED IN THE ABOVE ACTIONS HAS BEEN SENT BY “NOTARY PRESENTMENT”.

NOTARY HAS/WILL ISSUE NOTARY NON-SESFONSE 8/0R NOTARY PROTEST TO ANY/ALL UNANSWERED,
DISHONORABLE ACTIONS AFTER THE SEVEN DAY GRACE PERIOD.

. THERE IS NO INTENTION ON MY/OUR PART TO RECONTRACT WITH ANY PURPORTED LENDER OR TO
- CONTINUE N THE CHARLATAN SCHEME KNOWN AS w&um THE PRIVATE

CENPUEPNP
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cextify these copies of the same
mdltlsheldmmﬂ:cnmnmmlcomnnmdy
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NOTICE OF COPYRIGHT

Let i be heraby known, that the name of ORLANDO GRIEGD and any devistion thereto, are hereby the
* copyright propesty of the Conwnercial Lien holder, Orlando Griego, which is in compllance with the
2 Private matter dated Augst 18, 2008, _

The may also himdhﬂnrdlcma:thﬂutm
Recorder’s Office Humber: 20080919-0003124 deted September19, 2008.

Al infringements, use of the name of ORLANDO GRIEGO and any other forms; thereto mesning and/or
identifying the name, property, cisims, in any monner, in any form, for any use whet 30 ever will be
considered ass copyight Infiingement and/or trespass of this copyright.

Any such form of copyrigit infringement: / trespass will be fined accondingly, or whatever the cese may
be to recover the injury 90 the name of ORLANDO GRIEGO 10 the copyrigiht owner Orlando Griego, AR,

Creditor.

The assessad fae for infringement upon this copyright is the sum in US Dollers of $2,000,000.00 per use
of the neme in any form. i the copyright inkiy &s not peid within 7 days of the inkury, the fine for this
copyright will increase 104X the assessed fine of $2,000,000.00 per ase {Two Million US Dollers) to
$8,000,030.00 {Eight Million 1S Dollarsjper use, plus interest of 205 compounded delly.
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AFFIDAVIT

NOTICE: Private and Public Netice August 26, 2010

RE: Trustor/Grantor/Scriber/aks borrower:
Orlando Griego©

Mail to: 4996 Leota Court
Las Vegas, Nevada [89103] non-domestic -

lender/Trustee/. ker/financer:
BNC MORTGAGE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION
a/k/a BNCCORP, INC 2/k/a Bnc Mortgage Inc is a HUD-approved lender (US
Department of Housing and Urban Development) a/i/a Lehman Brothers a/k/a
DIVERSIFIED Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) - RealtyStocks
Diversified REITs provides information about real estate investment trusts specializing
in mixed or multiple property types.
NEVADA-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT WITH MERS a/k/a d/b/a SingleFamily Uniform
instruments - Security Instruments - Freddie Mac
The Uniform Instruments provided below are the Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Secawity ...

Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac and Froddie Mac Single-Family Uniform Instruments
whenever ... Form 3029: Nevada Deed of Trust - Form 3030: New Hampshire Morigage

cm-:-,mamoma Secy ER. BUCKLEY
President K. W. MONAHAN

VP & Chief Financial Officer P.E.EVANS

= CEO: Steven (Steve) Skolnik
+ SVP and CFO: Don D’Ambrosio
* SVP and CIO: Brian Leimbach

Contact Information

I8
§
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Headquarters: BNC MORTGAGE, INC, A DELAWARE CORPORATION

C/0O:1063MCGAWAVENUE
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-5532

FANNIE MAE
chief financial officer, Stephen Swad

Phone: 202-752-7000 Fax 202—2746100

FREDDIE MAC

Freddie Mac CEQ Charles 'Ed' Haldeman :

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Company Profile -
Govemment-sponsored enterprises Freddie Mac

(officially Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation)

8200 Jones Branch Drive

MclLean, VA 22102-3110

MERS: Mortgage Electromic Registration System, Inc.
Address: P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026
Phone #: [888] 679-MERS.

Original loan number: LAS012368
Original loan date: June 29, 2007
Original Loan Amount: US $ 152,000.00 + interest

Loan property address: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegas, Nevada near [§9103)

Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF VALLEY WEST
VII, PHASE IIl, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOX 23
OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER

OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

Recorded in: CLARK COUNTY
STATE: NEVADA DOC#H: 20070711-0004722
 Date recorded: 07/11/2007 a/k/a July 67,2007
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Name(s) on DEED OF TRUST: Orlaudo Griego©, Authorized Representatxve
and Creditor to: ORLANDO GRIEGO®, debtor :

Orlando Griego©, a widower, a Native American living being created by God
Nevada Driver’s License#:
Date of Birth: JIE Sccial Security number: I

NOTICE: *** Let it be known by all men:
References to: Orlande Griego© will be stated: I, we, me,

our.

References to any/all associates, employees or agents will be stated as: BNC
- MORTGAGE, INC,, A DELAWARE CORPORATION

a/k/a d/bfa BNCCOORP, INC a/k/s d/b/a Bnc Mortgage Inc a/k/a d/b/a

Lehman Brothers a/k/a d/b/a DIVERSIFIED Real Estate Investment Trusts

(RE!Ts) - RealtyStocksDiversified REITs a/k/a d/b/a Fannic Mae a/k/a
d/bia FREDDIE MAC a/k/a d/b/a MERS a8; YOU, you, your, they, their, them.

NOTICE: REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

I'we DO HEREBY DECLARE: That, upon discovery of various elements of
fraud, frandulent inducement, fraudulent misrepresentation, entrapment, and
nondisclosure resulting in the deprivation of our property by your institution and/or
by any of its agents/employees/contractors and/or assignees; and, after a recent
review/audit and a close perusal of the purported; Loan, Trust and Security

Agreement records.
Ilwedohnebyreﬁnetohnwmglyawept,mothermsepadmpa&mANYpm




TVARTEI orarsep 12 1, orveareons

Page: zam

Under the Convention de Ia Hagne, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
and it is held trae in the infernational ity.




-~ ROELA A ot37se 2ok ki, 21N

company then sells virtually all of its loans,
including servicing rights, into the o
secondary market for cash. iis clientbase .
includes first-time borrowers or borrowers
with hard-to-document income or spotty
credit histories. BNC Mortgage has about
50 offices throughout the US; it also
originates morigages through more than
38,000 independent foan brokers. The
company is a subsidiary of investment
bank and brokerage Lehman Brothers
Bancorp. in 2007 Lehman announced
plans to shut down BNC Mortgage, one of
many casualties of the subprime lending
bust. _

Fuarthermore:

1/We, do hereby revoke, terminate, and rescind all Powers of Attomey, in fact or
otherwise, previously assigned by us, implied in law, by trust or otherwise, with or
without our consent and/or knowledge, as such pertains to any/all property(s), real
or personal, promissory note, deed of trust and mortgage signed to the propesty
described in the above reference.

I/'We do hereby; effective immediately, domndanyandall

s:gnahumlaubgaplmtomylallouglmldommts,whwhmylmaynotbem
existence. Any/all copies existing for the said documents are not acceptable as

evidence or proof, that any such agreement exist or was ever made.
§ 226.23 Rigit of rescission.

. NOTICE OF
F F ATTORNEY

- Y/we DOHEREBY DECLARE:
- That, due to the discovery of various elements of fraud, fraudulent inducement,

'Mmmmmmmdmmmmlﬁngmﬂw
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deprivation of our property “YOU” and/or by any of its agents and/or assignees;
and, after a recent review/audit and a close perusal of the purported Loan, Trust
Deed, and Security Agreement records — I/We, do hereby refuse to knowingly
accept, or otherwise participate in ANY part of fraud and other wrongful actions
involving the purported Promissory Note/Security Instrument/Trust Deed; and,
further do hereby revoke, rescind, and terminate all our signatures relating to
any/all said deeds, notes, and agreements from their inception.

Furthermore:

I/we do hereby revoke, terminate, and rescind all Powers of Attomey, in fact or
otherwise, previously assigned by us, implied in law, by trust or otherwise, with or
without our consent and/or knowledge, as such pertains to any property, real or
personal, promissory note, deed of trust and mortgage which may have previously
been signed .

(a) Consumer’s right to rescind (1) haaed:tﬁmmﬂonmwhchasemymlwusawm
be retained or acquired in a consumer’s principal dwelling, each consumer whose
MEmwmhMmmmmdnﬂmﬂwr@tmm&m
except for transactions described in paragraph (f) of this section 2

{2) To exexcise the right to rescind, the consmmer shall notify the creditor of the rescission by
mail, telegram or other means of written communication. Notice is considered given when
mailed, when filed for telegraphic transmission or, if sent by other means, when defivered to the
creditor’s designated place of business.

(3) The consumer may exercise the right to rescind until midnight of the third business day
following consummation, delivery of the notice required by paragraph (b) of this section, or
delivery of all material disclosure whichever occurs last. If the required notice or material
disclosures are not delivered, the right to rescind shall expire three years after consummation,

upon transfer of all of the consumer’s interest in the property, or npon sale of the property,
whdzmmnsﬁm.hﬁemeofmdmmmmemmd
shall be extended in accordance with § 125(f) of the act.

(4) When more than one consuinet in a transaction has the right o rescind, the exercise of the
right by one consumer shall be cffective as 1o all consumers.

(b)X(1) Notice of rigit to rescind. In a transaction subject to rescission, a creditor shall deliver
mocopuesofﬂnmueeofﬂcngﬁmmnndtoemhemmbm(mmpyb
each if the notice is delivesed in electronic form in accordance with the consumer consent and
other applicable provisions of the E-Sign Act). The notice shall be on a separate documnent that

@?mm«mﬁﬁmmmmm@m'smm
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- (i) The consumer’s right to rescind the transaction.

(iii) Howmmmenghtmwmmafomfmﬂmtmdmgmﬂngtheaddmssof
the creditor’s place of business. _ y

(iv) Theeﬂ'eﬂsofteseission,asdmcﬁbedinparagtaph(d) of this section.
(v) The date the rescission period expires.

(2) Proper form of notice. To satisfy the disclosure requirements of paragraph (b)(1) of this
section, the creditor shall provide the appropriate model form in appendix H of this part or &

I ially simil .
(¢} Delay of creditor’s performance. Unless a consumer waives the right of rescission under
paragraph (¢) of this section, no money shall be disbursed other than in escrow, no services shall
is reasonably satisfied that the consumer has not rescinded.

(d) Effects of rescission. (1) When a consamer rescinds a transaction, the security interest
giving rise to the right of rescission becomes void and the consumer shail not be liable for any
amount, including any finance charge.

(2) Within 20 calendar days after receipt of a notice of rescission, the creditor shall return any
money or property that has been given to anyone in connection with the transaction and shall
take any action necessary to reficct the termination of the security interest.

(3) If the creditor has delivered any money or propesty, the consumer may retain possession
umtil the creditor has met its obligation under paragraph (d) (2) of this section. When the creditor
has complied with that paragraph, the consumer shall tender the money or property to the
creditor or, where the latter would be impracticable or inequitable, tender its reasonsble value. At
the consumex’s option, tender of property may be made at the location of the propesty or at the
consumer’s residence. Tender of money must be made at the creditor's designated place of
business. If the creditor does not take possession of the money or property within 20 calendar
days after the consumer’s tender, the consumer may keep it without further obligation.

4) mwoudmdmw@)@)md@)ofﬂmmwbemdiﬁdby
court order.

(¢) Consumer's waiver of right to rescind. (1) The consumer may modify or waive the right to
rescind if the consumer detesmines that the extension of credit is needed to meet a bona fide
personal finsawial emergency. To modify or waive the right, the consumer shall give the creditor
a dated written statement that describes the emergency, specifically modifies or waives the right
to rescind, and bears the signatare of all of the consumers entitled to rescind. Printed forms for
this purpose are prohibited, except 2s provided in paragraph (€) (2) of this section.
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(2) The need of the consumer to obtain funds immediately shall be regarded as a bona fide
personal financial emergency provided that the dwelling securing the extension of credit is
located in an area declared during June through Scptember 1993, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 5170, to
be 2 major disaster area because of severe storms and flooding in the Midwest.2* I this
instance, creditors may use printed forms for the consumer to waive the right to rescind. This
exempuonmpamgraph(e)(l)ofﬂnssecuonshailexpareoneyearﬁomﬂmdateanareawas
declared a major disaster.

(3) The consumer’s need to obtain funds immediately shall be regarded as a bona fide personal
financial emergency provided that the dwelling securing the extension of credit is located in an
area declared during June through September 1994 to be a major disaster area, pursuant t0 42
U.S.C. 5170, becanse of severe storms and flooding in the South 2 In this instance, creditors
may use printed forms for the consumer to waive the right to rescind. This exemption to
paragraph () (1) of this section shall expire one year from the date an area was declared a major

(4) The consumer’s need to obtain funds immediately shall be regarded as a bona fide personal
financial emergency provided that the dwelling securing the extension of credit is located in an
mmmmxmw&amﬁmmwmuusc 5170,
because of severe storms and flooding in Texas 3% In this instance, creditors may use printed
forms for the consumer to waive the right to rescind. This exemption to paragraph (e)(1) of this
section shall expire one year from the date an area was declared a major disaster.

" BB Exempt transactions. The right to rescind does not apply to the following:

(1) A residential mortgage transaction.

(2) A refinancing or comsolidation by the same creditor of an extension of credit already secured
by the consumer’s principal dwelling. The right of rescission shall apply, however, to the extent
the new amount financed exceeds the unpaid principal balance, any earned unpeid finance charge
on the existing debt, and amounts aitributed solely to the costs of the refinancing or .

consolidation.

(3) A transaction in which a state agency is a creditor.

(4) An advance, other than an initial advance, in a series of advances or in a sexies of single-
paymcent obligations that is treated as a single transaction under § 226.17(c)X6), if the notice
required by paragraph (b) of this section and ail material disclosures have been given to the
consumer.

(5) A rencwal of optional insurance premiwns that is not considered a refinancing under
 §226.20()(5)-

o ®) Talamﬁrm—(l)@n-ha#‘d‘lmm Except as provided in
M(g@)mﬂ&p)ofﬂnsmﬂwﬁmedmgemdaﬂmdimwby
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the finance charge (such as the amount financed and the annual percentage rate) shall be
considered accurate for purposes of this section if the disclosed finance charge:

(i) is understated by no more than 1/2 of 1 mofmeﬁcemmofﬂlenoteofﬂm,
whichever is greater; or

(ii) is greater than the amount required to be disclosed.

(2) One percent tolerance. In a refinancing of a residential mortgage transaction with a new
creditor (other than a transaction covered by § 226.32), if there is no new advance and no
consolidation of existing loans, the finance charge and other disciosures affected by the finance
charge (such as the amount financed and the annual percentage rate) shall be considered-accurate
for purposes of this section if the disclosed finance charge:

(@) is understated by no more than 1 percent of the face amount of the note or $100, whichever is
greater, or

(ii) is greater than the amount required to be disclosed.

(b) Special rides for foreclosures.—(1) Right io rescind. After the initistion of foreclosure on the
right to rescind the transaction if

(i) A mortgage broker fee that should have been included in the finance charge was not
included; or

@) The creditor did not provide the properly completed appropriate model form in appendix H
of this part, or a substantiafly similar notice of rescission.

(2) Tolerarce for disciosurss. After the mitiation of foreclosure on the consumer’s principal
dwelling that secures the credit obligation, the finance charge and other disclosures affected by
the finance charge (such as the smount financed amd the annual percentage raie) shali be
considered accurate for purposes of this section if the disclosed finance charge:

() is understated by no more than $35; or

(ii) is greater than the amount required 1o be disclosed. [Codified to 12 CF.R. § 226.23][Section
226.23 amended at 47 Fed, Reg. 51732, November 17, 1982; 51 Fed Reg. 45299, December 18,
1986, effective December 16, 1986, but reliance optional wtil October 1, 1987; 51 Fed. Reg.
47106, December 30, 1986; 58 Fed Reg. 40583, Jly 29, 1993; 59 Fed. Reg. 40204, August 5,
1994, effective Judy 29, 1994; 59 Fed. Reg. 63715, December 9, 1994, effective December 8,
1994; 60 Fed. Reg. 15471, March 24, 1995, effective March 22, 1995, but compliance optional
wmitil October I, 1993; 61 Fed. Reg. 49247, September 19, 1996, effective October 21, 1996; 66
- Fed'Reg 17338, March 30, 2001, effective March 30, 2001; 72 Fed, Reg. 63474, November 9,
2007, effective December 10, 2007, the mandatory compliance date is October 1, 2008]
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NoﬁumisNoﬁbetéwaw
Nofice to Principal is Notice to Agent

'!'hn Daanghtmml’ must have a trigger to begin. That trigger, is
mmmmmumm&dmmmmmmm
the same are true, complete, accurste, and timely provided.

BangsmmmmmeDuddTmmmmdm
was obtained by wromngfiul acts of fraud, fraundulent inducement, concealment, and fraudulent

misrepresentation, the bosrower has other recourse, right, and csuse of action uader numercus state and
federal statutes. Acts of fraud taint/void everything it touches as the US Supreme Court has declared:

*Mammqmmmmmmmmm contracts, documents,
and even judgments.” (United States v. Th _

To this date, Lender has pever provided Borrower with true, complete, accarate or timely documents as
required. ONLY AFTER such provision has been done, can the ‘3 DAY RIGHT TO CANCEI’ period
begin. If the required fll Disclosure(s) have not been provided, then the period in which to Cancel is
extended for up to three (3) years, OR until Lender moves to foreciose.

The records thus far evidence, that Borrewer has requested to cancel within the stipulsted three year time
period, while still waiting o receive all Troth-in-Lending disclosures as required by Federal Law, the
same of which kave never been received.

A close pecusal/asudit of Borrower’s morigage documents has revealed certain Disclosure Violations; and,
that the Borrower has the remedial rigit and vemedy (UCC 1-201 (32)(34)), mmmmm
Right of Rescission (ROR) as further evidenced by the original NOTICE OF ‘

Ywmﬂabopkmﬁndnmsa@admdmmmﬁelmdu(s), Suceem(s)md
WuﬂmhmmmmCM,anhMMEM

After sufficient NOTICE has boen given to Lender, the Lender is required by Fedaral Law to CANCEL
any lien(s) and to CANCEL anty security interest on the Bomrower’s home within twenty (20) days. The
Lender must also retom any moncy, interest, foe, and/or property to Bommower, as well as any
money/fonds givea to any persons or other ficiion in Iaw/entity in connection with said transaction

In sccordance with both State and Federa! law or until the Lender complics, Borrower may retain the
proceeds of the transaction. If it should be “inpractical” or “uafair’ for the Borrower to retem the propesty
mmwmammmmw-mmmymm

> In the event the Lender should fail or refiee to take poseession of the propesty or retam the bosrower’s
- mhoney offer within twenty (20) days ... Berrewer may thea regain/acquire all rights to clear title and ro-
wmwmmmam
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Additionally; Borrower has the right to offer Lender 2 Reasonsble Value. However, the penalty that a
bankmn&eefammnsofmmmmm&daﬂhwmbeasmmhasmhm

. i.e., triple the smount of the interest the bank stood to frandulently make off of the mortgage/loan
mmmmwmmmmﬂnmaﬁwmm
forgive YOU any hability incurred by its wrongful actions, provided you rightfully forgive Borrowers the
full amount of mortgage/credit you fraudulently allege to have given. In addition, Borrowers make the
one time demand of $150,000.00 for any and each: loss, damage, and injury they have sustained; and, that
YOU and that YOU also remove all/any negative comments on Borrower’s credit report attributed to this
transaction. ,
Any default, failures, or non-compliance on the Lender’s part to perform as herein directed within tweaty

m)dqsofwﬂnnmmﬂmmammwasvdﬂuﬂﬁuywm
pursuant to the terms and conditions as set forth herein and throaghout.

10
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DEFNYTIONS and oiher wonls e deflinsd in

Wowrds weed in swiplc sections of wis docesacat e dsfined
Soctions 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 mnd 21. Cerain Teles repanding (e of wouds weod In tis document ase

also provided in Sucsion 16,

{A) "Security Instirumnent™ means this Socewmeont, -ﬁﬂahﬁlﬂ.ﬁ* 29, 2007 .
sogether with all Riders 10 this doowseent, ; '

() "Bartowts” L CRIANDO GRISE0, A WRDONSER.

mawm-wamm
(C) "Londsr™ is BUC MORTORG, INC., A DECANARN'

Landerisa :
wﬂ“*ﬂ“d’m : .
- IASOIZBED

wmmhmm Form 3009 1/
SAQIV) {0907) |
Mgevgegs Solntions




B1/18/2011

Bage  1qc s

WL IR 0137565 oo =

petsic

1
a5

Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
andltrshe.ldtmemﬁlemmnomloommnnny




a%e 254 PRge 45 1f 4o

IRV 0137585 o=t = 21/18/2011

A &

£ fmidersaliesis 9.0, BOX 19656, IRVINR, CA 52623-9656

.
g © (D) *Trustes” is ¥.D, SERVICE CCMPRNY

P . 0 "MERS" is Mostgage Eiectronic Registsation®Siowin, Tnc. MERS ks & ssparse corperstion ®at 1s

2 scting solely 2s 2 nominee for Xouder aud Lender’s worcessors and assigas. MERS is the beveficiry

- smder this Secorily Justrument. MERS is organiand and existing suiler the iavs of Delnwace, snd hos an
sddvess sad telephons mamiber of P.0. Box 2026, Fint, M1 48501-202€, wl. (885) 679-MERS,

() "Note” mome the promissory sote sigeed by Borrower and dated June 29, 2007 .

- 'Thee Note staits et Borvower owes Londtr one  hondired £ifiy—two thowsand sad 00/100
Doliars

(U.S. $152,000.00 ) pies imevess. Beczower hes gromised 10 pay this dss s mgular Poriodic
Paymonts and 0 poy tha dobx in fell aet jator thes 2egemst 1, 2057 .
ﬂw“hmﬁtm&--ﬁEMMdl&hh

Propaty.

3 “1ean™ momns the delit evidencod by the Nose; pies isvwest, sy prepeysiont tharges and lase cherges

durs umor the Nose, mud 2ll swms due undar this Sscurily Instoaent, plus intorei.
"Riders” wonms sl Ridurs %0 this Security lsgtresoeat the sre enecuted by Bossower. ‘The following

o
Riders 209 10 be enerussd by Bosvower fechots bax as spplicable):

gmmm Condaminives Rider Second Howee Rider
Balloon Rider Plassed Uph Dovelopment Kidor -4 Punily Rider
VA Ridwr Bimeakly Paymest Ridor Owsergs) fapecily}
* Fropaysant Penslty Rider

&) “Applicebiz Law™ wwcas sl contwolling ,
ondisawces snd sdmisionative reles sl osiovs Gt hove e offoct of lew) s well o5 afl applicable flasl,
(%) "Crummunity Aswaciution Dusm, Fors, sl fosen
charges that
association o similer oug

"Biectranic

;e

magautic ape 00 2 10 oser, lnnrace, or suhosiss & Seanciel imssieution 0 Jebis
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: “In this Secarity Tnstrument, "RIESPA® sefera w0 ol sequicernewts sad soptricrions that we imposed in regard

10 & "fedecally roistod morigage lome™ eves if the Loss docs a0t qualify 25 & “fodesally mimed mongage
fom” wndor RESPA. .

OR) “Swccsssor In Jnlerost of Derrewer™ menns any party et has taken thic 5o the Propocty, whether or
a9t thas party has axsemedd Borrower”s obligations wder the Now: and/er sthis Socuricy lestrument,

TRANSPER OF RIGHTS ¥ THE MfROPERTY .

The bemeficiy of hic Sconity Inswwment is MERS (olely s sominoe for Lander amd Lomder's
swcotesors snd awigus) snd the ssccessors and assigne’ of MERS. This Secavity Instrwment acoures o
Lender: (D) the vepuyment of the Losn, and ol reacwels, cxsensions and modificasions of the Nows; and ()
the perfanmsuce of Borsower's covesants snd sgreomonts wader thic Securiy Intsomens s the Nose. For
&is pwposs, Borsower invovocibly grams amd cowveys © Tywsio, in tust, with power of sale, the
Rollowing described propesty Jocaned in the COWREY S~ - 1 [Typs of Recirding Jurisdictios]

* fNmse of Recocfing Jerisfiction]:
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. foigbers oblignion % pay the Fends for aay or a8 Bxcrow lems. Lentkr may waive Borsowes's
* biigiton 10 pay W Eender Pands for sy or sl Becrow oms at sy thwe. Any such walver sy oaly be
T wiking, Ju.the ovent of sech walver, Bovrowes shall pay disccrly, when tnd where peyshic, the amonnts

* das for amy Becrow Tams for which poyment of Pesds kut boos waived by Leader and, if Londer requitcs,
* choll feruith %0 Lander recviges evidencing ouch payment within sech time period 25 Lender may roquiee.
e Borvower"s obligation 10 melte sech paymests sad 1 provide receipes shall for sl pusposes be deemed o
AR N o a covanant and sgrecment costained i this Securicy Instrament, 25 the phrase “covonns: and agrecment”
* is wed jn Sectics 9. If Bomower s obligated 0 pey Eicrow home divecdy, pensaant w a walver, and

: Borrower fils w0 pay the smount due for an Beceow e, Londer 2y excreiee its rights umder Seciion 9
and puy such amount snd Bosrower shall thon be obligased umier Section 9 10 repay w0 Lender any such
smome. Lender may revoke the weiver 23 %0 sy 0c-all Eocrow hesss ¢ sy time by 2 notice given in
scconfance with Section 13 and, spon sech sevocstion, Borrower afl pay to Lender 8 Ponds, ind i
sech amoumts, that ane then soquired vader this Sectio-3. :

Lender may, 38 sny thoe, cofiect 2o hobd Fonds in:an smovet (5) sefficicws 0 peossk Londer o apply
the Patde 2t the time specified axdor RESPA, and () n0t 10 cxcood the meximens amosts » leader: can
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The Foads shall be held in m inniestion whose deposits are jaswed by a Rdespl sgency,
inswemensality, or cutiy (leciading Leades, §f Lander s an famittion whose doposles sre 50 iwgesed) or in
any Feders! Home Loss Benk. Lender shell apply tie Fund w pay the Exsow lnms oo Inter than the tie
specifind snder RESPA. Lendor shall not charge Bosrouer: for kolding and syplylng the Funds, swnnily
amdyzing e escsow accoust, oF verifying Whe Bucrow Rems, ualess Landor peys Borrowor Iasesest ou the
Pouds snd Applicsbic Law permies Lender 10 muke snch & charge. Unliess 20 agecement is modc s wiidng
or Applicsile Low vequiecs intosest 0 b poid o the Funds, Londer shall act be roquired & pey Borrower
amy fstorost or coxniags on the Pends. Borrower snd Landor can agee in wrling, however, thes interest
chall be poid on e Pends, Leader sholl give t Bonnower, without charge, s sswoel sccowating of the
Funde 33 coquired by RESPA, )

o ow iz & sepius of Peads held is cocsow, 5 dofioed ualier RESPA, Londer shall accomst %0
Basrower: for the excess Sands in scoondesce with RESPA. I teve & & shormga of Fands held in cscvowr,
s defioce wader RESPA, Loader sinll nosify Bersowor 56 roqeised by RESFA, sad Borsower shall puy
Lender the smount accescasy 10 ol w9 the shertipe in‘wcoosdeance with RESPA, but i 29 more than 12
mombly payaeuts- If thexe ic 2 deficioncy of Fad old i cscsow, o defincd sader RESPA, Leder shall
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the axiens et ihose imeny ave Bacoow Emems, Basower shell puy them in the nwasor provided in Section 3,
Boxrower shell prompily diacharge say ok which has priority over this Socwrity Instruswers wnices
Borrower: (2) agrees is writing 10 the peyment of the ohiigation socared by the lion in » mesmer sccoptalle
0 Londer, but ouly 50 Jong 28 Borewer & such agreemseny; (b) contesss the: Eem i good faith
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provent the entberemem of e en while those zre: peadding, but only sl such peoccodiogs
see conclnded: or {¢) secoves Noen the lolder of the Hen an sgrecsnent smisfacory o Londer
the Eon 0 this Seowrily Inewement. I Londer desersnines ther any past of ks Propesty i selbjocs w0 » Fien
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3 Borower dkzodess the Proputy, Lender sy file, negotine snd sowie my swailsble iswcance
Eiain 353 sclmed mances. I Bovsower does Dot respond within 3 days 10 5 sotice from Lender that the
inswrance carrics has offerod 10 stwie & clam, shen Eendor'may negotisse snd sentie the clalm, The 30-dey
petiod will begin when the sotice s given. Ju éither svent, or if Lendey acquires %o Propesty wader
Section 22 or etherwise, Burrower howchy amigns-10 Lender (x) Bovrower’s rights o any inswrance
procouds in 2n amoust 203 10 excoed the amounts unpeid mder the Note or this Svewity inressegt, and
@) sy other of Borrower's rights (other than che” fight 10 wny refood of uscormed promuiunes peid by -
Bovrower) uater i} imserance policies covering the' Propurty, insofar as such righty are applicable w0 the
covorage of the Propeity. Lender may wee the insurance procvéds cithor io ropair or restors the: Property or
10 pay ameousts vapaid under i Note or this Secyrity Instrasons, whoviicr or 2t o duo,

& Oveapancy, Bervower shall ocoupy, éatsbiish, and uce ke Property ss Borrower's priscipel
resideace within 60 duys affer She execwtion of this Soowily Instrecass 220 Shell comiawe 0 occupy the
Property 2t Borsowee’s principal secldence- for ot Jesct one year sfiey he dese of occupuncy, weless Lender:
otherwise sgrees in writhng, which comsent- chall 30¢ S¢ taronsomebiy withheld, or woless exsomating
circomstances exist which are beyond Borsower's conisol.

7. Preservatien, Mslsivnence sond Foutecsion of the Froperty; Inopectione, Borrower shald nos
destroy, damage or Mmpais the Pmpuy, alow he Property 10 Scttsiorsic OF CORNE WeEe on the
Propesry. Whesher or 200 Borrower |5 pesiding in $he Paopenty, Dotrower shall maimtsin the Peopenyy in
ovdze to prevens e Pyoperty from deeriorsting or decuciag in voloe due w s condiien. Usiess & s
descomined passeam 90 Soction 5 thet mepeir or sessoration is ao¢ cconomically femsible, Borvower shall
prompdy vepeic B Progeny if dumaged % wvoid fucther dotviorition o dumage. I imsaasce or
condemaetion proceede are pald i cosnccsion with dwmmge w0, or the taking of, the Property, Bomrower
shall be reapousible for wpaizing or restoring the Progenty onlly if Lendor has relesscd procosds for sach

* pesposcs, Eoader sy dishusse peoccods for the yepeins and restoration in o single payment or in » oories of
progiess paymees as the work is compiescd. [ the insurgate Or coadommation procoeds o aot Ssfficiem

o ropuir or fesise e Property, m&ummmhumd
such repair or sesosstion. T2
Mwh“wﬂ“m“ﬂmﬁhm Hikbm
ressomsbie cass, Konder may inspect the immoriad of e jmprovemonts on the Propesty. Londer sholl give
Borsower netise s the time of or prior 10 such an ” mm:mh u-n#
5. Barvewwr"s Lase Applicstion. Borrewgr i Loan
mmuqmwmﬂﬂimum«ﬂmrs
Imowiedge or consent gave atosially false, misioading, of isecrucate informetion o stMewonts ¥ Lender
for Gilled %0 provide Lesdcr with muwmsel infwwsnion) fa cemasetion with whe Lown. Masorisl
WMHuﬂmnw“mmﬂh
Propesty ac Borsswer’s principal sesidence. ,
9.m¢:mmuumﬂmmnummw
() Bosrower falls % porform the covenanes and agvocmenis coutinod in this Secerity tastrment, (3) there
is a logal procoeding ther might sigaificouty siitxt Lender's interest in the Prapeaty sad/ior rights under
this Security incwrwescwt (such 85 & procooding in bankrupicy, probme, for condemmation or Ryficeee, for
enfowcoment of 3 Hon which mey stisie prierky over fis Sccatily Istsmstat oF %0 snfowce. lews or
m«mmuw.mum&nunnhmh
Tomonshic or appespriste 0 prowr:r Lender’s interost In o Propenty s tighes sndes this Secwiey
famremont, Including prowciing snd/or asseesing the valuo of the Propesty, aad sescwving and/or repaising
the Properyy. M’:aﬂhﬁmhﬂ.tﬂnﬂ“lﬁmmw“muah
which has prisvity over shis Security- Imtrumens; (b) sppoering in couss; aed (o) paying reesonsbie
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or off. Althongh Lender mey take action wader this Secrion 9, Lender does 20t heve 1040 00 and is not
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wader this Sectien 9.
Any smosts disbursed by Lowier woder this Section 9 siall Secome sddicionsl delt of Borsower

secuied by this Security Instremons. Theso smeunts-shall bear inerest 2t s Nowe nao from the dese of

Socwcity Instrumens 15 on 2 Josacheld, Bomrower shall with o e provisioas of ke
lease. I Borrower acquircs foe title 10 ibe Property, the Jeesshold awd the foe title shall S0t serge snless

voyuizeseat 10T MOTIZIgG Buswzeacy md
Lesdder providing for such serssisstion or s termisaticn is roquired by Applicable Law. Noshiog In 1his
Scction 10 affocks Bovrwwer's obligatien 10 puy ingovess 5t the e i des Note,

HMortgrag: Imewsance reimburses Londer-{or any: catily thet purchases the Note) for certaln Josses k
sy wcer-if Bemower-doss. wot vopay the Lesn so-agreod. Borrewer is mot & paszy 0 the Morgage

Mortgrge inssrers cvaleme their sotel visk on sl such jaseramce in foscn frem time 0 time, and Wy
enter into agreaments with other gartios that slwse o seodify his risk, o reduce lnsses, Those agreements
numﬂlmhnw?qﬂ-ﬂ:ﬂhﬁmh:m»
thess aprocasenss. Thess tgmectments sy remuice tha MOtigage inower 0 maks paymENt: wiing sowrce
of funds that the mongsgs incurer may bave availsbic (hich way incinde faads chimined from
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B2. Berrower Not Reicased; Forbearsuce By Lender Not a Walver. Extonion of the time for
peymeat or modificetion of amortizstion of e mas socwsid by this Socusity Instramont gramod by Londer
® Bocrower or any Swocessor in Ietecest of Bocrower shall not opersee 1o velease she Sability of Bowower
or sny Seccesscss in Insovest of Borsewer. Lewdor shafl not be required 0 commence procesdings against
=y oy i Issevest of Bocrower or 00 refees 10 exicnd tie: Sor puymenst or otherwise modify
2 amortization of the sems socered by this Secwrity Instresnent by resson of any desend made by the odginal
7, mﬁqsﬁm-:hh-ulﬂm.mh?muhzww or
i mmedy intieding, withost Nmitstion, Lendey’'s accepiasce of paymenss peryons, or
Seccecaors in letesest of Barzower or i amounes Jess e the sncunt thon dwe, sell xot be 2 waiver of or

preciude the exercise of gy righe or somady.
13. Jolut ond Sevecsl Linkiiy; Co-ciguurs; Snccestses end Acsign: Bewmd. Dorower covenmuts
Howewer, say Booower who
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£7. Bervewer's Cogy. Botvower shall be given one copy of tho Mot amd of this Security inswemen.

38, Trauslr of e Fropecty er @ Deualiciol futavert in Bovvower, As weed in this Section 18,

3, thowe bowcficiel insercos craneforsed i © bend for deed, costsact for doed, instaileent selos Consract or
estrow sgevviticns, the insent of which ic the tromsie of thic by Bousowes st & futere date 10 B puechaser.

It ol or sy pans of the Property or say mesest in the-Propesty & soli or waistesred or if Bosrower
iz wot & asucal perses.and & beaeficist istore in Bormwer & oold o Sanslerrad) withont Lander’s prior
weitten consemt, Leoder way requive immedine in foll of sl sams sccwsed by Weis Sccwrity

-

Dorsower shall bave Whe righit 10 hove onfiorcombatiof
PRior ¥ the ewtiant of: (a) five duys before sale of U pusisin 00 any power of sabe contained in
eis Socurity lnstrament; (b) aach oter period 3 Law mighn specify for the wemmingtion of

an ingtitstion whone doposits see inssred by » foderal agemny, isstaemoniality er ontity; er ¢d) Blectronic
Puads Tanslse. Upon relastassmant by Boowes, this Secavity Instrussset and obligations sccaved hereby
siall remain fully effocrive 18 if no accolerstion had occursed. However, this righe 0o winstate shell wot

apply in the cese of acceleeation weder Sectioh 18,
20, Sele of Nete; Cluage of Loon Secvicor; Netice of Grisvance. The Note o a pastiel innrest in

the Noke (sogether with &z Socurily Instrameat) can be 30l one OF move taxes withowt peior sedice 10
Borsower. A sole mighs semole in & change s the ctity (knowe = S "Loss Servicer”)- Sas colleces
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aew Losn Servicer, e addess w0 which paymests shovld be mede 2nd any- other infursiitis = =<
mnm&.mamcmummumnmﬁ; =
servicod by & Loan Servicor other than the puschaser of the Note, the morgnge dos scrvichig #biis="~=
o Borsower will reseie with the Lown Servicer or be trancirred 10 & succesyor Lomm Sorvicer Sl s~ -
asumzd by the Nose puschaser umles oterwioe peovided by te Noto perchaser. 7
Neither Borvrower mor Lesder muy commencs, join, or be jofaed 10 sny judicisl scien (s ol gr
mmwawcamummupmmmw;ﬁ' 2
Secwrity Inctresment or thet alloges et the other party Ms breached any provisiss of, or aay dwty o
mmummm-ﬁm«mnmnmmmu&
mmhmﬂumxmmdummunuﬁﬁ
oher paty hereso 3 messonsbie period aller Be :giving of sech aotics s sbe conective action.
Applicble Law provides a tme petiod which must clapee before consin action can be telew, ther tinses -
poviod will Do denmed 0 be reasomsble for pavpossi of fhis paragraph. The notice of accelerition sl
oppurtesity 10 tore given 10 BorTower pussesas 80 ‘Sectiin 22 sl the notics of sccelention gives 20
BmmmnmmﬂhdnunMﬁ-ﬁmM»nbm
action provisions of whis Section 20.
mmmmwiﬁmmﬂmwmm
substances defined a3 wxic or hazasdous substancis, pollutsats, or wastes by Envitonmental Law aod the
following subersnces: gaolise, tevocene, ey Sowmwiio or tesic pesmiosm products, sonic pewicides
and herbicides, volstile soivenes, maorials consaining mbesios or formenidolryvs, sed redicective mesovisls;
&) "Eavisonmennnl Law”™ means federsl Jaws sl Tows of de uindiction whese the Propesty is Jocaied fhet
relote 10 health, safery o cavisonomessl protection; () “Bavirosmeanl Clommp® includes amy response
sction, romediel action, er somovsl action, &5 defined iz Buvironmentsl Law; and (d) an “Bavisomsnoatat
Confition” s 3 condition el cas caee, comtribwis to, or atherwise uwigger sn Envieonsentsl

Cleanmp. _
Bowrower shall mot cmor-or pocris e pueguc, wee, dispossl, stovage, o relonse of ey Haxwdous
Sebucaaces. O dasaien 6 splsces ay Siasrsdoas Sebstasoes, on or in the Propesty. Bessowor shall 30t do,
sur allow ssyone s w0 do, anything afiecting (he Fropurty (2) that I in viclaion of any Bavicoumental
Law, {b) which ctosscs on Buvironmental Condition, or () which, duc ¢ the pressuce, W, or el of 3
Haaedoos Sebstance, coawe » condition thes adversely affecta the value of the Froperty. The precoding
Two soavences sl ast spply 0. the puagncs, e, of stecage on the Propesty of smell quentisies of
mu&-.—w-ﬂlw “sppwopdise 10 secmul sesidontial wis sud %
mcummuumm-umhmm
Bosower shall prompely give Londes wrinen solico of (2) any invewigasion, claim, domand, lawssl
wﬂmunm«mw;dumhdﬁ;hm-ﬂq
Rexmdons Substuncs or Baviosmontsl Law<of which Booowsr bes acwsl knowiedge, () sy
Baviscumontel Comiition, inchuiing but uos Simbod 10, suy apifiing. leeking, discharys, sisass ov dheest of
wlesse of sy Heserdons Sultance, snd ) sy condigion camcd by e proseacs, sse o ssleme of 2
Hazmdows Sebataace which adveyntly afibets tey valee of the Proponty. I Bogrower: loaens, or Is natified
by any governmantal or segaimory smbority, or sy peivise puty, Vs sey wamoval or vier sessedistion
of axy Haxsedous Sebswnce afiecting tho Prapesty is secosenry, Bosreower sialf prompily sals all secsssasy
Mﬁnh“ﬁmm Nothing hesoin shall cyzpee 3y obligation on
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22, Accderstion; Remeties. Lender sholl give'astice éo Dervewer prior to scceleration following

J Burrower's broach of sy covensut ar agrosmesitin this Scoucily Tmetvowent Gt Mt priev

acoclorniion wnder Secsion 18 wnicss Appiicablc Law prividos etherwise). The notice shall specify: ()
the defonit; (b) the action requived to cuve the defauli; {¢) & dole, net lex fhan 30 days Trom the dese
the astice & given to Berrower, by which $he defbull. seust be coved; s (d) hat Sellare to cowe the
deloult on or befove the dose speciliod in the netice mey resull fn scccleration of the sums secued by
bl Seenvity Swtranscnt snd sale of the Property. The setice shal) farther jcfeemn Besrower of the
right te velnotate afber acceivngion and the tight to bring & comt action 4o sewert the sex-existene of
& defoult or sty sthnr defewmoe of Rexvoner % accelcvation sud sale. I Gie defumit is mot cored o or
befure the date specilied In e metien, Lesdir 56 Js oplion, 3o witheus Durites demand, may iavoko
e powey of suls, incheding the right te scctiarme it paymment of S Note, ant sny other ressodia:
panaitied by Applieahie Law. Eender shall e cntitied to coliect ol expensen incwrved S prrsuing ke
remsodics previdod In thic Serfien 12, Seciuiivg, Dmt met Beniicd to, rocconsbie attorxeys’ fouw mad
cosds of sille-ovidence.

K Lender invalies the power of sple, Londer siall execnie or couse Truatee t0 amcute wrllics
wntice of the sotmvrence of an evext of defacit sod of Lender's clattion %o caene the Proporty t» be
sold, ond shall casce such asifcs te be reconded dn evch coumty i which sny part of the Froperty &
located. Sonder shall mall coples of the nottso o prescribed by Applicable Law to Berrower end o
e pusans presciibed by Applicalie Bew. Trestce sholl give public setive of salle to the peryons 2nd
in the neemmer prescsibed by Applicabie Law, Afer the S roqukod by Agplicald= Low, Trusier,
without demand sn Bervewer, shal coll the Propurty st public ancticn o the bighest bidder ot the:
thee s plnce sed uder the tcraes desigusted in the peiloe of aele In ene o mare parcels and in sy
onder Trusice deterwaines. Tresice may poidponc: cale of all or any parcd of the Froperey by pubilic
sansuncoment o2 the thes and ploce of sny pegviously scheduled sule. Lender or My devignes may

mumuumm%,ﬂ;fmummq
Covnmmt or wewtanly, expresied or implicd, Tiis vegitaln Ju the Trwitor's Seod shall be prins facle
evidence of the sruih of the statensents made Sicicia. Trestos shall apply the proceedo of the selc in
the Sollowing evder: (2) i all eupenses of the sily, iycinding, et eyt Bnsiied 15, renseneblc Trestce's
oo sttermeys® fees; () S0 oll sumy secuwed iy Shis Socurily Instremeens; sud () any cxbo W the
peroen or persans hagplly catiiod o 3. ER

of sk sums secoresd by this Seccity lscarwesont, Lasder shall

25. Reconveyance, Upon paymont
soguest Trustos 0o rocowvey the Proposty aad shell serrender this Secusity Unmreesent and all notes

ovideaciag dobi sccwscd by Wis Secweity lnmrumont 1o Trpmice. Traswsce chall sotmvey e Papesty
withowt warmasty 10 the persos ov pevsons jegally onsided so &. Such peson or porscus shell pay any
recordasion coms. Lender muy charge such pessen of pecsans & fou for seconveying the Property. but only
i the Bon is peid 1w & thisd pasty (sch a¢ s Trasees) for scrvicos sendered sad the thasging of e fee ia
povmined wdcr Applicable Law. .
nwmt-hrahcﬁn.qﬁnﬁnﬁemm-lqﬁa
DS temsiee: 19 ARy MMH.Mmdhm.nm
trusteo shell succend o a8 fhe title, power end dutics confixved apon Trustoe hewoin swd by Applicable

Law.
29, Assmuption Fou. If thore is an assumption of this Joms, Londor muy change an sswamption foo of

. USs.$ I
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EXHIBIT ‘A"

LO7 TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF VALLEY WEEST VII, PHASE XIT, AS SHOWN BY MAP
THERSOF O FILE IR BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, 2N THE OFFECE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF CLARX COUNTY, NEVADA.
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THES PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is medc this 20 duy of Jane, 2007
» snd is inovsporatod o and shell be docmed 0 amond and supploment the Mongepre,

Bo w0 Decd of Tast or Socwrily Deed (he "Scemity Justiomont™) of e wme duie, gives by the nadersigacd
v ("Bocrower™) o scome Borrewer's Nok t BNC MORTGAGE, INC., A PELAWARE CORPORATION

* ("Londor™) of the same dite snd covering the Propesty dosceibod in the Socurity Instrwment sad located s

96 LECTA CT, LAS VEGAS, NV 29308
. [Propesty Addocas)

The Proposty incledes, but is 20t Nmied w0, s pavcel of lead inpyoved with » dwelling, sogother with oflicr such
parosls and covain common evees and ficilibies, st described in

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS
(the "Deciaation™}). The Propety is a pet of & pizesd wit dovelopment knows s
* VALLEY WESY .

Ghe "PUD"). The: Propesty slvo incindos Borsowey’s: isowst in s homoosnees swoolation or equivelent sutity
owning or smaging ths cosrmon svous sed fcillsies of fhe PUD (e "Owsins Asscclution”) sud the wses, bonofie

and puocesds of Bonower's imscest.

PUD COVENANTS. In adiidion 10 the coveissts sod sgresssass mads in the Scowity lesownced,
Possower sad Landar finther covesant sad agroe os Billows: . '
A. FUD Ohilgestens. Borsower shall pestorm &l of Bomrower's obligations wes th: PUIN's Conmitwous

Doomments. The "Constisaont Docamonts™ swe the: (5 Declermion; () wticlos of facovporatios, Sust insrement or
sy oauiveliat docusaost which crtsics the Owsess Associaion; sud GI) amy by-lows or ol sulen oF vegulstions

of the Owmers Assocision. Borrower sholl powspsly pay, wien duo, al) duos snd ssscosmtats imposcd purtenst 1o
the Conatitwent Docwmonts.

B.  Bacard. lnsurante. bhnﬁbﬁnm*ﬁa—d’m
inswapce corsier, 8 "santcr” or  “bischet® policy insseing the Propessy wiich is saisfciory 10 Londor sod which
grovidos insusemos covesage in the mmewnts, Sor dhe periods, sad egaint the husteds Londor roquine, incieding fire
and hexaads inchwiod within the iom “cxtendod covesnge,” thon:

@ Yeomicr walves the geovision is Covemnt 3 of e Secwrity Instrwsont for the monibly paywcst 0
Leader of ons-twollih of the yosly promiums instelimenty for haxsad insusance on the Propesty; and

() DBomower’s abligntion wadur Covensmt 5 of the Scourlly Inswomcnt 1o maintein heaend invrmnce
coverage on Whe Praparty Js deamed satisiiod 1o the cxtent thet the sequivad covesngs is provided by the Ownors
Associetion policy. . oo _

Boavower shell give Louder peoupt netios of a0y lapeo in suquivoed heused fnsusances covetage peovided by .
hnﬂrw“ﬂ : - . }
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:50d dhall b0 paid w Londor. Loander sholl apply the procecils to W sums scowed by the Security
© .~ C PublicLishillty Seswrames. Bomower shell iaio sach sctions s muy bo 20uspwebic 30 usare that the

Asoncistion meivteing 3 pebiic Sebility fwsbmmoc policy socopiehic in Srm, smomme, sod exsene of

wLomler. .
B. Coadoscnian. The puaoveds of sny ceseed-or olaiie for dvmegrs, direws ox ceasoqueiol, puyable 1

Butsower in comecstion with sxy condswastion or sther of ol or any pant of e Prapmty or the commuon

woss sl Seoilitios of the PUD, or for any canveyeie jil ligw of condommasion, sos herdby ssigmed andt chell be
paid t» Londer. Such peacends shell Yo appliod by Londor, o the e sccsed by e Dovaglty fuswwiont 22

peovided jn Croexaat 11 ol ths Secarky Jan -t _
& Fesder's Pedor Consswt. Bosswwer shall wot, shoupt aflir soties: to Londor sad with Lander's prior
weitivn cousea, oliie paviiion ar subdivide the Propasty or comecist t: -

() bﬁﬁucaﬂnﬁm“hm«mwuhﬁ
the cuss of sebaanhl dantwacaion Sy fise ov ovor capity or Ja Sio ogee off @ miting by condomncsion er emisent

domain;
R ooy ssendmen % sy provitien of the “Constimnt Dacosaonts” i o provision s fir e axprons

of Londeg;
¢ minstion of probvsicas] aesprsat sid cmumption of wlfmanagumnt of the Ownors

M‘q*'“wﬂhh“dﬁ %o publiic Nobillty inswasce cowage
manintaingd by e Owes Atsscinsion wescoupeabis s Lasder.

secoved by e Secmdly lotrameut. Univis Borewessod Londor sgere to ety samms of pryment, hae amounts
shall Goae foteenct Sers the deto of dobhmomont vt tho Not 10es cad sinll be payoble, with intees, upen nosice
fom Lossder 9 Bowower segeenting pysmcm.
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LomNo: .. LASMING
Application Ne: LABMDGS

THIS PREPAYMENT CHARGE RIDER fibe "Popmyment Rider) & male his
8 deyof June, 2907, , sad i incispoviiad isto sed shell be deemecd  smend i
supplomont the Mosiguge, Dead of Tiast, or Seswrity Desd (e “Suanily hustnanont™) of e same duie
siven by O wnilimigasd Bomeww™) 19 secum Domvww’s Fiad R Note Qs “New”) »

BNC MORTGAGE, FIC, A DELAWARE CORPORATION
CLander™) of he pine et end covaring e preponty descelibed in e Secusiy lnssument snd doowsod s
SHSLEOTA CT, LAS YRCAS, NV 5523

bmuﬁ-pﬁ-“m—wam-m-un
proviciens of e Secasity Inviesment axdier the Note, the provisians of this Propsyunan Eider chell peovell
over snd shill suparoody suy such invancisrat geovisions of e Secwrity Seummsat sodier the Nes.

For veias suceived, the secsilnt ﬂ“qcﬁiﬁt-iﬂymmi' of
A Now aaxesied te seed i s extbeey 20 follows:

4. DORROWER'S KIGHT 70 PREFPAY; FREEFAYMENT CHARGE
lave gz vight w i paymens of Pelnsipal 22 any time bufios they s dan. A
ey ol Pricipei saly s knovm o & = When 1 axikos ¢ Propmyenest, ! wilt

ol dhe Nate ilolder-in woiting thot | am deing 20, § sugy net desigaciy & payment 28 2

Poapsyment i1 kove aet meic off the mosibly prgusents desundar the Note.
B3 sualos 2 peestall Poupnysacus, thevs witl de so-clunges in the den e or in thie

amount of ey coontllly pepaernt wallos the Mot Weldar agmes in weling 0 those
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BNC MORTGAGE, INC.

P BOX 19654
IRVINR, CALIPORIGA 92613- 9655
[Spaco Abeve Toils Line For Recosling Dom)
TOAN #: LASHIINS .
+

mmu.ownmu-hﬁu day of Jume, IOT ,
ondd is incospormed Jaen and shell be deomed 46 amend-and sepplement e Mastgage, Doed of
Trast or Secwrity Deod (ihe "Security Instmmen™) of the some dee given by she ondomigued
{"Bomower”) 0 scowe Bosrower's Note (e “Now™) ©
BNC MORTGAGE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION
(:Wdhmhﬂﬂﬁmmhhmm

Jocated st

4996 LEOTA CT, LAS VEGAZ, NV 89203
Poepasty A

The intcscat sate statod on the Noos is called the “Note Ran.” The dme of the Moo i
called the "Nate Deie.™ T wadcistand the Londer may teasr the Note, Seomity buausont and
this Ridor. The Londar or suyose who tkav the Note, the Secavity Instnmcat snd this Ridor by
wanglir sud who i entiied 10 stovive paymonts wndor the Nots is caliml the "Note Holde:*

ADBITIONAL COVENANTS. In adiition 10 ihe covenanty and agrocsacuss Ju the
Scowrkey lostwamcnt, Borsowsr sad Lender fovther covensst and agme ss follows (desplie
sayibing 10 the conteay consalnod humm-ﬁm

mmsrumnmnm mmmvm
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPASD INTEREST THEN DUL

THE LENDER 15 UNDER NO OBLIGA TO REFENANCE THE LOAN AT THAT
TRE. YOU Will, THRREFORE, Bt 70 MARE FAYMENY OUY OF
OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YU WILL RAVE TO FEND A LENDER,
WHICE MAY X TRE LENDER YOU SAVE LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND

YOU THE MONKY. wmmmmumm,mmr
HAYE 70 PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSEW; COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED
WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OSTARN REFINANCING FROM TEE SAME
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NOTICE: CLAIM DISPUTE and DEMAND FOR VALIDATION AND
PROOF OF CLAIM

This letter is being sent to you in response to a letter received by Claimant from your
offices dated June 29, 2007. Be advised that your claim is disputed and validation and
proof of claim of the disputed debt is requested in accordance with the Fair Debt
Coliection Practices Act, 15 USCG 1692 et seq., and the Fair Credit Billing Act, 15
U.S.C. 1666.

This is NOT a request for “verification” or proof of Claimant mailing address, but a
request for VALIDATION and PROOF OF CLAIM made pursuant to the above named
Titles and Sections. | respecifully request that your offices provide Claimant with
competent evidence as per the attached “Declaration and Proof of Claim” that | have
any legal obligation fo pay you the unsubstantiated alleged debt. Furthermore you shall
cease all verbal communication. No phone calls to the Claimant.

At this time | will also inform you that if your offices have reported invalidated
information to any of the 3 major Credit Bureaus, such as, Equifax, Experian and
TransUnion prior to validation and proof of claim of the disputed debt, this action might
constitute fraud under both Federal and State Laws. Due to this fact, if any negative
mark is found on any of Claimant credit reports by your company or the company that
you represent | will not hesitate in bringing legal action against you and your client for
the following:

- Violation of the Fair Credit Reporting Act

- Violation of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

- Defamation of Character '

- Violation of United States Code TITLE 18 PART 1 CHAPTER 63 Sec. 1341

This debt is considered to be invalid until | receive proper validation and your offices
provide Claimant with proof of claim of the disputed debt. Your offices have 30 days to
produce the required documentation in accordance with FTC guidefines. During this
validation period and proof of claim, if any action is taken which could be considered

~ detrimental to any of Claimant credit reports, said action will be considered a “dishonor”
and cause the self-executing contract portion of this nofice to be implemented. This
includes any listing any information to a credit reporting repository that could be
inaccurate or invalidated.
if your offices fail to respond to this validation and proof of claim request within 30 days

from the date of your receipt, all references to this account must be deileted and
movedﬁunClainantMﬁleandaoopyofs@debhonmmtshan

completely
be sent to Claimant immediately.

§ 809. Validation of debts [15 USC 1692g}

ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED

U i 200 Ot e Soumse
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(b)ﬁﬁreconstmernouﬁesmedebtwaeao;mwnmagmmmeﬂmy-daypenod
described in subsection (a) that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, or that the
consumer requests the name and address of the original creditor, the debt collector
shall cease collection of the debt, or any disputed portion thereof, until the debt collector
obtains verification of the debt or any copy of a judgment, or the name and address of
the original creditor, and a copy of such verification or judgment, or name and address
of the original creditor, is mailed to the consumer by the debt collector.

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY:

VERIFICATION: Confirmation of correctness, truth, or authenticlity, by affidavit, osth, or

If Respondent, such as by commission, omission, and otherwise:

(a) Fails to provide VALIDATION and PROOF OF CLAIM within thirty (30) days;

(b) Makes a false representation of the character of the hereinabove-referenced
alleged debt;

{c) Makes a false representation of the legal status of the hereinabove-
referenced alleged debt;

(d) Makes any threat of action that cannot legally be taken, in violation of any
applicable law, such as, the law codified at the Fair Dabt Collecion Practices

Act,

~ will be consirued to be Respondent’s tacit acceptance of the terms and condifion stated
herein. In which case RESPONDENT
agrees to:

(e) Voluniarily report this account to all credit bureaus as “paid as agreed;” and,
(H Voluntarily waive alf claims against Claimant, their Agent or Helrs with
prejudice; and

(g) The matier regarding the alleged debt is finally and totally settied; and,

(h) Voluntarily admits the Claimant is the depositor for this account, that
Respondent risked none of their assets at any time regarding this account
and that they falled to disciose these material facts to Claimant; and,

(i) Voluntarily report the date of last activity on this account is the date of this
notice.

Furthermore, RESPONDENT'S failure to “Cease and Desist” in accordance with the
requirements of the FDCPA and other related law, and/or satisfy the above “terms and
conditions,” constitites RESPONDENT'S “Breach of Duty” and voluntary agreement fo
compensate Claimant, by certified mail, with a cashier’s check within thirty (30) days of
ﬁ:edatedbﬁubywﬂmworm&s,mﬁ\emm

mmmm&sm
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Under the Convention de Ia Hagne, I am the Holder in Dus Course of all
docaments contained within this package; fhms I certify these copies of the same
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I) One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each communication made to Claimant
or their Agent or Heirs, whether telephonically or in writing, which is not in
affidavit form, by a person, Mwhasﬁrsﬁlandknowledge regarding
Respondent’s unsubstantiated claim; and,

1) memnohs(ﬂmw)fmemmmmwmam
where Claimant's commercial ability is impeded due {0 you, your agents’ or
assigns adverse credit reporting; and,

III) Five Thousand Dollars {$5,000.00) for each court appearance Claimant, their
Agent or Heirs makes in response to Respondent’s unsubstantiated claims;

and,

IV)RESPONDENT owes Claimant the balance equal to the pusported credit limit
on this account, plus interest and fees, for money ient; and, '

V) Three times the alleged claim amount of $(152,000.00 + any accrued interest
claim) which equails $(3x Amount of Claim); and

VI)FiveThwsmdDoﬂars(ssOOOOO)peroewnm for listing or reporting any
information 1o a credit reporting repository which couki be considered
defrimental to Claimant’s credit history; and,

VII) Punitive damages in the amount of ($152,000.00 + any accrued claimed
interest); and

VII) Debt Collector tacitly agrees that Debt Collector will compensate
Respondent for alf costs; fees and expenses incumed in defending against
mmwwﬂmmmwm)mmm

referenced alleged account

RESPONDENT also agrees to:

13

1. Voluntarily authorize Claimant to record a UCC-1 on RESPONDENT as debtor
to secure the debt owed Claimant; and, )

2. Voluntarily prove their claim as a RESPONDENT in possession of Claimant
property in a involuntary bankrupicy proceeding process; and,

3. Voluntarily compensate Claimant for ALL costs and attorneys fees; and,

4. Resolve ALL claims by Claimant, against Respondent, et al, exclusively and
finally through binding arbitration, if necessary, to enforce the above terms,

 conditions, fees, penaities and damages. Arbitration replaces the right to go fo

court except to confirm an arbitration award. The arbitration organization that is

selected will apply ils code or procedure in effect at the time the arbilration ie

filed, subject to this agreement. The arbitration will be conducted before a single

arbitrator. The arbitrator's authority is limited solely to the Claims between

Claimant and Respondent alone. The arbitration will not be consolidated with any

other arbitration proceeding. if Claimant prevalls in the arbitration of any Claim

against Respondent, Respondent will reimburse Claimant for any fees Claimant

paid to the arbifration organization in connection with the arbitration. Any decision

rendered in such arbitration proceedings will be final and binding on the parties,

and judgment may be entered in a court of competent jurisdiction. This arbitration .
provision applies to all Claims now in existence or that may arise in the future. ;
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am the Folder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cestify these copies of the same
and it is held true in the international compmmity.
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The arbitration provision shali survive any voluntary payment of Claimant’s claim
against Respondent, in full, oranybammybyﬂesporldau.

Thmsawwateoammmcaﬁonmdismdedmaﬁeumom-d-oouﬁseﬂhnemd
this matter. Conduct yourself accordingly. Should any provision on this agreement be
found to not be enforceable by order of a court of competent jurisdiction, it shail not
advaselyaﬁedanyoﬂwrpmvswnofﬂusagmnaﬂandmsonabbopmaﬁndyand
effort shall be taken to modify # to become enforceable.

“Equality under the Law is PARAMOUNT and MANDATORY by Law™

NOTICR TO THE PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO THE AGENT

Applicable to all successors and assigns
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cextify these copies of the same
andltuhddimemﬂlemmnunleommmny
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NOTICE TO: CREDITOR/DEBT COLLECTOR DECLARATION and PROOF OF
| - CLAIM

Please provide all of the following information and submit the
appropriate forms and paperwork back to me along with an Affidavit ,
signed in Accordance with 28 U.S.C. Seclion‘lnﬁmlhinwdaysfrom
the date of your receipt of this request for validation and proof of claim.

1. Alleged Name and Address of Creditor:
BNC MORTGAGE CORPORATION

2. Name on File of Alleged Debtor:

ORLANDO GRIEGO® a security agreements stands by and between

Orlando Griego®, Authorized Representative/Creditor/

Aleged AccountL.oan number: LAS012368

Amount of afleged debt $152,000.00

Date that this alleged debt became payable: June 29,2007

Date of original charge off or definquency:

June 29, 2007 signature monetized/no loan axist/account foreclosed by

my labor

7. Amount paid if debt was purchased:

8. Please attach a copy of any signed agreament debtor has made with debt
collactor, or other verifiable proof that debtor has a contractual obligation
to pay debt collactor.

9. Fumish a copy of the original promissory note/agreement redacting my
social security number {0 prevent identify theft and state that your client
named above is the holder in due course of the note agreement and will
produce the original for my own and a judge’s inspection should there be a
trial to contest these matiers.

10. Produce the account and general ledger statement showing the full
accounting of the alleged obligation that you are now attempting to collect.

o o & w

15
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cextify these copies of the same
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11. Identify by name and address ali persons, corporations, associations, of
anyomerpameshawnganmterestmlegalpmceedmgsregardmgmeaueged
debt.

12. Varifyasamirdpartydeméolbm youhavenotpurchasedevidenoeof
theallegeddebtandampmoeedmgmmeoll@onachvﬂymmemofme
original maker of the note.

13. Verify you know and understand that certain clauses in a confract of
adhesion, such as a so-called forum selection clause, are unenforceable
mmmmmmmsmmmwm
clause without mpunity.

14. Verify you know and understand that credit card contracts are a series of
continuing offers to contract and as such are non-transferable.

15. Provide verification from the stated creditor that you are authorized to act
for them.

16. Verify that you know and understand that contacting me again after

raceipt of this notice without providing procedurally proper validation of the
debt constituias the use of interstate communications in a scheme of fraud by

advancing a writing, which you know is false with the intention that others rely
on the writien communication o their detriment a violation of United States
Code TITLE 18 PART 1 CHAPTER 83 Sec. 1341.

Disputing the Debt
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Under the Convention de la Hagne, 1 am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
md:trsheldtuemﬂ:enﬂmhmnlommﬂy
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This {etter is a “qualified written request” in compliance with and under the Real Estate Settlement
Praocedures Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 2605(e).

I am/We are filing this formal complaint about the accounting and servicing of this mortgage and
my need for understanding and clarification of various sale, transfer, funding source, legal and
beneficial ownership, charges, credits, debits, transactions, reversals, actions, payments, analyses
and records related to the servicing of this account from its origination to the present date.

Tomummmmwemmmmmwmmm@m
with your service representatives have been umproductive and have not answered my guestions
or supplied the written requested information.

Needless to say, I am/we are very concemmed. With all the news lately regarding the stories of
predatory lending, you have left me feeling, that there is something you are trying to hide. I’'We
worry that potential frandulent and deceptive practices by unscrupulous mortgage brokers; sales
and transfers of mortgage servicing rights; deceptive and fraudulent servicing practices to
enhance balance sheets; deceptive, abusive and frandulent accounting tricks and practices may
have also negatively affected amy credit rating, mortgage account and/or the debt or payments
that I am cumrently, or may be legally obligated to.

I/'We hereby demand absolute 1* hand evidence from you of the original moncextificated or
certificated security regarding the above noted account (s) In the everi you do not supply me
with the very security it will be a positive confirmation on your paxt that you never really created
and owned one.

1/We also hereby demand that a chain of transfer from you to wherever the secamity is now be
prompily sent to me as well. Absent the actual evidence of the security I have no choice but to
dispute the validity of your lawful ownership, funding, entithement right, and the current debt
you say I owe. By debt I am referring to the principal balance you claim I owe; the calculated
monthly paymeut, calculated escrow paymeut and any fees claimed to be owed by you or any
trust or entity you may service or sab-service for.

To independently validate this debt, ’'We need to condnct a complete exam, audit, review and
accounting of this mortgage account from its inception through the present date. Upon receipt of
this letter, please refrain from reporting any negative credit information (if any) to any credit-
reporting agency until you respond to each of the requests.

I/we also request that you conduct your own investigation and audit of this account since, its
inception to validate the debt you carrently claim I /we owe, I'we would like you to validate the
" debt so that it is accurate to the penny!
M&wmmmmwammmds,mw
mﬂﬂm?mmm
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Under the Convention de la Hague, I am the Holder in Due Conrse of ail
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I/we understand that potential abwbyyouorptevmusmungcompanmcmﬂdhave
deceptively, wrongfully, unlawfully, and/or illegally: _
Increased the amounts of monthly payments;

Increased the principal balance you claim [ owe; $

Increased the escrow claimed payments; $
Increased claimed amounts applied and atiributed toward interest on this account; $ ,
Decreased the proper amounts applied and attributed toward the principal on this account; and/or
Assessed, charged and/or collected fees, expenses and miscellaneous charges I am not legally
obligated to pay under this mortgage, note and/or deed of trust.

I/We Tequest you insure that I/we have not been the victim of such predatory servicing and
lending practices.

To insure this, I/we have authorized a thorough review, examination, accoumting and andit the
above noted mortgage account by mertgage auditing and predatory servicing or lending experts.
application and the origination of this account to the present date written above.

Again, this is a Qualified Written Request under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act,
codified as Title 12 section 2605(¢) of the United States Code as well as a request under the
Truth In Lending Act 15 U.S.C. section 1601. RESPA provides substantial penalties and fines
hmmmmwmmmmﬂmmmmw

Mﬂmﬂmmmmwmmbym

dishonor in silence.

In order to conduct the exwmination and asndit of this loan, I/'We need to have full and

imumsediate disclosupe including copies of all pertinent information regarding this loan. The
documents requested and answers to my questions are needed by myselfiourselves and others

10 ensure that this loan:

1-Was originated in lawful compliance with all federal and state laws, regulations inclading, but
not limited to Tide 62 of the Revised Statutes, RESPA, TILA, Fair Debt Collection Practices -
Act, HOEPA and other lnws;

2-That the origination and/or any sale or transfer of this account or monetary instroment, was
conducted in acoordance with proper laws and was a lawful sale with complete disclosure to all
partics with an interest;
3-That you disclose the claimed holder in due course of the monctary instrument/deed of

. mel&ngmnhmmcmnpmmmSMemdFMMmdhmﬂed
wﬂ:ebmeﬁmofpaymam; -

f+mmgndmmmwofmmhwuofmmy monetary
mmmmm&mmmmmm
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commissions, rebates, kickbacks, fees etc. were/are and still are properly disclosed to mevfus,
including but not limited to the period commencing with the original loan solicitation through
and including any parties, instruments; assignments, letters of transmittal, certificates of asset
backed securities and any subsequent transfer thereof, -

5-That each servicers and/or sub-servicers of this mortgage has serviced this mortgage in
accordance with statute, laws and the terms of mortgage, monetary instrument/deed of trust,
including but not limited to all accounting or bookkeeping eniries commencing with the original
loan solicitation through and including any parties, instruments, assignments, letters of
transmitial, certificates of asset backed securities andhnysnhsequmthmsﬁtﬁnreof

@Meachmmdlmmbmmofﬂusmtgagehasmwedﬂnsmtgagem
compliance with local, mmwmmmmmm&e
mgmdlommlw:hhonﬁrmxghmﬂmdﬂdmgmyparﬂe&mﬂm:uﬂgmmlmﬁ
transmittal, cextificates of asset backed securities and any subsequent transfer thereof.

7-That this mortgage account has been credited, debited, adjusted, amortized and charged

- correctly.and disclosed fully commencing with the original loan solicitation through and
mmmqummmxm&mm&mw
secnnﬂesmdanysubsequanmmferﬁueof j

&mwmwmmmmmwmmm
9-That any principal balance has boen propesly calculisted, amortized and accounted for;

lo-‘llnnodntges,ﬁaesmexpmmm " me in any agveement, have been charged,
assessed or collecied from this account or any other re account arising out of the subject
I@mttamwtmn. !

’mmnmmmmmmmlmmofmmmu
to me. 1 also need answers, certified, in writing, to various servicing questions. For each
mmmmmmyoﬂmmm&mmmmammﬁ
mﬁ:mmnmmd:ﬁddormdmewhemnpmsyﬂnn,maduabmmedbym
t?a!omﬂmsmymfomﬂnnmth:smmumym

such, please send 1o me, at the address above, certified copies for all documents requested
ﬁow Phwedmmvubmﬁﬁedmﬁoﬂmdbwhofﬂnﬁoﬂowmgmmdmg

trabowmdwom !,
l?—Anyoahﬁcﬁedormﬁﬁeﬁedseamiymed furpnﬁmﬁngofﬂmm
Anymdaﬂ%dAMs)”m“s«vmgWMmﬂthd«at

loan closing and any party or parties who could clgim an interest in the loan closing or
pmﬁuuoandmygnmmmly heseinafier GSE or other

19
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I sm the Holder in Due Course of all
docaments contained within this package; thms I certify these copies of the same
mdltlshddtuemﬂnmmlommﬂnnuy
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3)-Any and all “Deposit Agreement(s)” between the nominal lender at the loan closing and any
parlymparﬁwwhowddclaﬁnmhﬂaﬂinﬂnlomchsﬁ:gmdomaﬂspemﬁﬁﬁgﬂmem
and any GSE or other party;

~ 4)-Any and all “Servicing Agreement(s)” between the nominal lender at the loan closing and any
party or parties who could claim an interest in the loan closing or documents pertaining thereto
and any GSE or other party;

5)-Any and all “Custodial Agreement(s)” between the nominal lender at the loan closing and any
party or parties who could claim an interest in the loan closing or documents pertaining thereto
and any GSE or other party;

 6)-Any and all “Master Purchasing Agrecment(s)” between the nominal lender at the loan
closing and any party or parties who could claim an imterest in the loan closing or documents
pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party;

7)-Any and all “Tssuer Agreemeni(s)” between the nominal lender at the loan closing and any
party or parties who could claim an interest in the loan closing or documents pertaining thereto
and any GSE or other party;

8)-Any and all “Commitment to Guarantee™ agreement(s) between the nominal lender at the loan
~ cloging and any party or partics who could claim an interest in the loan closing or documents
pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party;

9)-Any and all “Relesse of Document™ agreement(s) between the nominal lender at the loan
closing and any party or parties who could claim an interest in the loem closing or documents
pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party;

10)-Any and all “Master Agroement for Servicer’s Principal and Interest Custodial Account”
between the nominal lender at the loan closing and any party or parties who could claim an
interest in the loan closing or documents pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party;

11)-Any and all “Servicer’s Escrow Custodial Account™ between the nominal lender at the loan
closing and any party or parties who could claim an inferest in the loan closing or docuoments
pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party; _

12)-Any and all “Release of Interest” agreement(s) between the nominal lender at the Joan
closing and any party or parties who could claim an interest in the loan closing or documents
pertaining thereto and any GSE or other party;

13)-Any Trustee agreement(s) botween the nominal lender at the loan closing and amy party or
parties who could claim an ingerest in the loan closing or documents pertaining thereto and
trustee(s) regarding this account or pool accounts with any GSE or other party.
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am the Holder in Due Course of all
documenits contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
mdnmhddtnemﬂwmmlommmty
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Please also send me copies, front and back, to:

1)-Any documentation evidencing any trust relationship regarding the Mortgage/Deed of Trust
and any Notc in this matter;

2)-Any and all document(s) establishing any Trustee of record for the Mortgage/Deed of Trust
and any Note;

3))-Any and all document(s) establishing the date of any appointment of Trustee Mortgage/Deed
of Trust and any Note, including any and all assignments or transfers or nominees of any
substitute trastees(s);

4}AnyandaﬂdoMs)¢dabhﬂnngmyGrmeorﬁnsM«tgangeedomeStMmy
Note;

5)-Any and all document(s) establishing any Grantee for this Mortgage/Deed of Trust and any
Note;

G}Allzmmdaﬂdommﬂs)muidﬁngmynmﬁdﬁymrﬂismmdmedofwg
any 1

7)-Any documentstion evidencing the Mortgage/Deed of Trust is mes a constractive trust or any
other form of trast;

servicing and accounting computer systems including, but not limited to Alltel or Fidelity CPI
gystem, or any other similar mortgage servicing software used by you, any servicers, or sub-

9)-All descxiptions and legends of all Codes used in your mortgage servicing and accounting
System so the examiners and anditors and experts retained to audit and review this mortgage

10)-All assigrments, transfers, allonge, and/or other documents evidencing a tmsfer, sale or
assignment for this mortgage, deed of trust, monetary instrament and/or other document(s); that
secures payment by mefus to this obligation in this account from the inception of this account to
the present date inchuding any such assignment on MERS and what part MERS plays in your
lending process/what “power(s)” MERS has to impose any jurisdictions upon this matter.

11)-Include all tecords, electronic or otherwise, of assignments of this mortgage, monetary
instrument or servicing rights to this mortgage including any such assigoments on MERS.

12)-inchode all deeds in licu, modifications to this morigage, monetary instroment or deed of
trust from the inception of this account to the present date.

21
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13)-The front and back of each and every.canceled check, money order, draft, debit or credit
~ notice issued to any servicers of this account for payment of any monthly payment, other
payment, escrow charge, fee or expense on this account. _.

14}Aﬂmowmalymoondmdmﬂﬁsmmtﬁomﬁwméep&onoﬂhismmnmﬂth§
date of this letter.
15)-The front and back of each and every canceled check, draft or debit notice issued for

payment of closing costs, fees and expenses listed on any and all disclosure statements including,

but not limited to, appraisal fees, inspection fees, title searches, titie insurance fees, credit life
mmmmhmdmmmmm,ommmyfees,pomm

lG}IndMeMmdbackwmwﬁ)ranmman(smemMmymm
automatic debits and written evidence of payments made by others or me on this account.

17)-All letters, statements and documents sent to me by your company.

18)-Alil Jetters, statements and documents sent to me by agents, attormneys or representatives of

your company. _

19)-All Jetters, statements and documents sent to me by previous servicers, sub-servicers or

others in your account file or in your control or possession or in the control or possession of any
| affiliate, parent compeny, agent, sub-servicers, servicers, attomney or other representative of your

company. :

20)-All Ictters, statements and documenis contained in this account file or imaged by you, any

servicers or sub-sexvicers of this mortgage from the inception of this account to the present date.

21)-INCLUDE all clectronic transfers, assigmments and sales of the notc/asset, mortgage, deed of
frust or other security instrament.

22)-All copizs of property inspection reports, appraisals, BFOs and reports done on my property.

23)- All invoices for each charge such as inspection fees, BPOs, appraisal fees, attomey fees,
insurance, taxes, asscssments or any expense which bas been charged to this mortgage account
from the inception of this account to the present date.

24)-All checks used to pay invoices for each charge such as inspection fees, BPOs, appraisal
fees, attorpey fees, insurance, taxes, assessments or any expense which has been charged to this
account from the inception of this account to the present date. ,

25)-Include all agreements, contracts and understandings with vendors that have been paid for
mydmggonﬂfmmﬁmnﬂninwpﬁmofﬂﬁsmm!hemm
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 account to the present date.

27)-All account servicing transaction records, ledgers, registers and similar items detailing how
this account has been serviced from the inception of this account to the present date.

Further, in order to conduct the audit and review of this account, and to determine all proper

- amounts due, I need the following answers to questions conceming the servicing and accounting

of this mortgage account from its inception to the present date. Accordingly, please provide me,
in writing, the answers to the following questions:

In regard

1-Please identify for me each account accounting and servicing system used by you and any sub-
servicers or previous servicers from the inception of this account to the present date so that
experts can decipher the data provided.

2-For each account accounting and servicing system identified by you and any sub-servicers or
previous sexvicers from the inception of this account fo the present date, please provide the nmne
and address of the company that designed and sold the system.

3-For each account accounting and servicing system used by yon and any sub-servicers or
previous servicers from the inception of this account to the present date, please provide the
complete transaction code list for each system so that I, and others can adequately audit this
accoumt.

1. In a spreadsheet form or in letter form in a colummar format, please detail for me each and
every credit on this account from the date such credit was posted to this account as weil as the
date smy credit was received.

2. In a spreadsheet form or in letter form in a columuar format, please detail for me each and
every debit on this account from the date such debit was posted to this account as well as the date

any debit was received.
3. For each debit and credit listed, please provide me with the definition for each corresponding
transaction code you utilize. .
4. For each transaction code, please provide the master transaction code list used by you or
. .

ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED
2 September 02, 2010 _Orla Postmaster
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1. Has each sale, transfer or assignment of this mortgage, monetary instrument, deed of trust
or any other instrument I executed to secure this debt been recorded in the county
property records in the county and state in which my property is located from the
inception of this account to the present date? Yes or No?

2. Ifoot, why?

3. Is your company the servicer of this mortgage account or the holder in due course and
beneficial owner of this mortgage, monetary instrament and/or deed of trust?

4. Have any sales, transfers or assignments of this mortgage, monetary instrument, deed of
trust or any other instrument I executed to secure this debt been recorded in any
elwﬂumcﬁwlnonsnchasMERSorahannamlormdmordmgmﬁmnﬂw
inception of this account to the present date? Yes or No?

5. If yes, please detail for me the names of the seller, purchaser, assignor, assignee or any |
hoider in due course to any right or obligation of any note, mortgage, deed of trust or :
security instrument I executed securing the obligation on this account that was not :
recorded in the county reconds where my property is located whether they be mortgage
servicing rights or the beneficial interest in the principal and interest payments.

In regards to Attorney Fees:
For purposes of the questions below dealing with attorney fees, please consider attomey fees and
legal fees to be one in the same.

1. Have attoency fees ever been assessed to this account from the inoeption of this account
to the present daie? Yes or No?

2. Ifyes, picase detail cach scparate assessment, charge and collection of attomey fees to
this account from the inception of this account to the present date and the date of such
assessments to this account.

3. Have attomey fees ever been charged to this account from the inception of this acoount to
the present date? Yes or No?

4, [If yes, please detail each separate charge of sitomey fees to this account from the
inception of this account 0 the present date and the date of such assessments o this
account. :

5. Have attomey foes ever been collected from this account from the inception of this
account $0 the present date? Yes or No? )
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Folder in Duc Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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G EU I 0137588 ocoe. ™50 ovee it

6. If yes, please detail each separate collection of attorney fees to this account from the
nwepuonofﬂnsaowuntmtheprmdammmedateofswhassesmmth:s

accoumt.

7. Pleasepmvidemewithﬂnmeandadchmofewhmomeymhwﬁmﬂmthasbm
paid any fees or expenses related to this account from the inception of this account to the

present date. 7

8. Please identify for me in writing the provision, paragraph, section or sentence of any
note, mortgage, deed of trust or any agreement I signed that authorized the assessment,
charge or collection of attomey fees.

9. Please detail and fist for me in writing each separate atorney foe assessed from this
account and for which each corresponding payment period or month such fee was
assessed from the inception of this account to the present date.

10. Please detail and list for me in writing each separate attorney fee collected from this
account and for which each corresponding payment period or month such fee was
collected from the inception of this account to the present date.

11. Please detail and list for me in writing any adjusttoents in attorey foes assessed :and on

12. Please detail and list for me in writing any adjustnents in attomey fees coflected and on
what date such adjustment was made and the reason for such adjustment.

13. Mmmmmmmymwmchﬂpdmﬁsmm?Ya
or No?

14. Is interest allowed to be assessed or charged on attomey fees charged or sgsessed to this
account? Yes or No?

15. How mmuach total in atéomey fiees have boen assessed to this account from the inception to
the present date?

16. How much total in attorney fees have been cellected from this account from the inception
to the present date?

17. How much total in attorney foes have been charged to this account from the inception to
the present date?

18. Please send me copics of all iuvoices and detailed billing statements from any law firm or
attorney that has billed such fees that have been assessed or collected from this account

from the inception to the present date.

ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED

25 September 02, 2010 __. /\ir%)cmm
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
dommentscmﬂmwdwiﬂﬁnﬂnspadmge;ﬂnn[eaﬁfyﬂmemofﬂwme
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Inu regards to Suspense/Unapplied Accouwnts:
memofﬂﬁsswﬁmpmmﬂwmmm@dmppﬁedmmmnasm
in the same. _

1. Has there been any suspense or unapplied account transactions on this account from the
inception of this account until the present date? Yes or No?

2. If yes, please explain the reason for each and every suspense transaction that occurred on
this account. If no, please skip the questions in this section dealing with suspense and
unapplied accounts.

3. Ina spreadsheet or in leiter form in a colummnar format, please detail for me each and
account from the inception of this account to the present date.

In regards io late fees:
For purposes of my questions beiow dealing with late fees, please consider the terms late fees
and late charges to be one in the same.

1. Have you reported the collection of Iate fees on this account as interest in any statement
to me or to the IRS? Yes or No?

2. Has any previous servicess or sub-servicers of this mortgage repotted the collection of
late fees on this account as interest in any statement to me or to the IRS? Yes or No?

3. Do you consider the payment of Iate fees as Liguidated damages to you for not receiving
payment oa time? Yes or No?

4. Are late foes considered interest? Yes or No?

5. Please detail for me in wriling what expenses and damages you incurred for any payment
1 made that was late.

6. Were any of these expenses or damages charged or assessed to this account in any other
way? Yes ox No?

7. H yes, please describe what expenses or damages were charged or assessed to this
account.

8. Please describe for me in writing what expenses you or others undertook due to any
payment I made, which was late. .

m%/‘_
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Under the Convention de la Hague, | am the Holder in Due Course of all |
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9. Please describe for me in writing what damages you or others undertook due to any
payment [ made, which was late.

IO.Pleaseidenﬁfyfmmehwﬂﬁngﬂnpmvisiompmgmph,mormofmy
- note, mortgage, deed of trust or any agreement I signed that authorized the assessment or
collection of late fees.

11. Please detail and list for me in writing each Scparate late fee assessed to this account and
for which corresponding payment period or month such late fee was assessed from the
inception of this account to the present date.

12. Please detail and list for me in writing each separate late fee collected from this account
and for which comresponding payment period or month such late fee was collected from
the inception of this account to the present date.

13. Please detail and list for me in writing any adjustments in late foes assessed and on what
date such adjustment was made and the reason for such adjustment.

14.IhsMbemdmgedmmym&emmedmdmgedm&mm?YumNo?
15. -Is interest allowed to be assessed or charged on late fees to this account? Yes or No?
16. Have any late charges been assessed to this account? Yes or No?

17. If yes, how much in total Iate charges have been assessed to this accowt from the
inception of this account to the present date?

18. Please provide me with the exact months or payment dates you or other previous
servicers or sub-servicers of this account claim I have been Iate with a payment from the
inception of this account to the present date.

19. Have any late charges been collected on this account from the inception of this account to
the present dete? Yes or No?

20. Eyegwwmnﬁmmlmwmmodhmdmﬂmmﬁmdn
inception of this account to the present date?

memﬁmmmmmmmmwmmof
7 ?mpe:tybymymeaﬂmyrwﬁemwdmged, assessed or collected for such
- Have any propesty inspections been conducted on my propesty from the inception of this
account to the present date? Yes or No?

AIJ.RIGHTSMREMEDESRESEWED
27 Sepwnheroz,zo:lo -
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Under the Convention de I Hague, T am the Holder in Due Course of ali
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2. Ifyowmxsno,youcmshpﬂ:emstoftheqmmmmthmsecuonmwmng
propexty inspections. .

3. Hmphmﬁlm&@dmmmmdmmymﬂm
is the secured inferest for this morigage, deed of trust or note.

4. Please tell me the price charged for each property inspection.
5. Please tell me the date of each property inspection.

6. Pleasewﬂmcﬂnmmeandadd:essofeachwmpmyandpamwhommh
. property inspection on my property. :

7. Please tell me why property inspections were conducied on my property.

8. Please tell me how property inspections are beneficial to me.

9. Please tell me how property inspections are protective of my property.

10. Please explain to me your policy on property inspections.

11. Do you consider the payment of inspection fees as a cost of collection? Yes or No?
12. If yes, why?

13. Do you use property inspections to collect debts? Yes or No?

14. Have you used any portion of the property inspection process on my property o collect a
debt or inform me of a debt, payment or obligation ] owe? Yes or No?

15, If yes, please answer when and why?

16. Please identify for me in writing the provision, paragraph, section or sentence of any
note, mortgage, deed of trust or any agreement I signed that authorized the assessment or
collection of property inspection fees.

17. Have you iabeled in any record or docunent sent to me a property inspectionasa
miscellancous advance? Yes or No?

18. If yes, why?

19. Have you Isbeled in any record or document sent to me a property inspection as a legal
fee or attomaey fee? Yes or No?

*20. If yes, why?

_ ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED ' -
28 September 02, 2010 _ Ot Postmaster §
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21. Please detail and list for me in writing each separate inspection fee assessed to this
account and for which corresponding payment period or month such fee was assessed
from the inception of this account to the present date.

22. Please detail and list for me in writing each separate inspection fee collected from this
acomnuandforwhlchoonwpondmgpaymeMpmodormomhmmhfeewasmﬂected
from the inception of this account to the present date.

23 Please detail and list for me in writing any adjustments in inspection fees assessed and on
what date such adjustiment was made and the reasons for such adjustment?

24. Piease detail and list for me in writing any adjustments in inspection fees collected and
on what date such adjustment was made and the reasons for such adjustment?

25. Has interest been charged on any inspection fees assessed or charged to this acoount? Yes
or No?

26. If yes, when and how much was charged?

27. Is interest allowed @ be charged on inspection fees charged or assessed to this account?
Yes or No?

28. How much total in inspection fees has been assessed to this account from the inception of
this account to the present date?

29. How much total in inspection fees has been collected on this account from the inception
of this account o the present date?

30. Please forward to me copies of all property inspections made on my property in this
mortgage account file.

31. Has soy fee charged or assessed for property inspections been placed into an escrow
account? Yes or No?

1. Have any BPOs (Broker Price Opinions) been conducted on my property? Yes or No?
2. I your apswer is 0o, you can skip the rest of the questions in this section concerning
BPOs. '

3. Hmmwmhmﬁmmmmmymﬁumﬂnm
mﬁlﬂh:smdwdofuustmm

ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED
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documents contained within this package; thus I cextify these copies of the same
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4. Please tell me the price of each BPO.
Please tell me who conducted the BPO.
PleaseﬁeﬂmewhyBPOswmqondumdon:ﬁ}propaty.

& @

7. Please tell me how BPOs are beneficial to me.

8. Please tell me how BPOs are protective of my property.

9. Please explain your policy on BPOs.

10. Have any BPO fees been assessed to this account? Yes or No?

11. If yes, how mwch in total BPO fees have been charged to this account?

12. Please identify for me in writing the provision, paragraph, section or sentence of any

mm&dofmﬁmymlmgmdmmmdﬂwmm
charge or collection of a BPQ fee from me.

13. Please send to me copies of all BPO reports that have been done on my property.

14. HasmyibechugedmmedﬁraBPObempheedmtDanmmm?Ywm
No?

1. Have you placed or ordered any force-placed insurance policies on my property?

2. If yes, plcase tell me the date of each policy ordered or placed on my property that is the
secured interest for this mortgage, deed of trust or note.

3. Please tell me the price of each policy.

4. Please tell me the agent for each policy.

5. Pkmtdlmwhymwwywawmmym
6. Please tell me bow the policies are beneficial to me.

7. Please tell me how the policies are protective of my propexty.
&

: Phueaxplﬁnmmeymrpolwymﬁuw-ﬁwdm
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10. If yes, how mich in total force-placed insurance fies bave been assessed to this acoouat?
11. Have any force-placed insurance fees been charged to this account? Yes or No?

12. If yes, how much in total force-placed insurance fees have been charged to this acoount?
13. Please identify for me in writing the provision, paragraph, section or sentence of any

note, mortgage, deed of trust or any agreement I signed that anthorized the assessment,
charge or collection of force-placed insurance fees from me.

14.mmmmydﬁmﬁpm&aMOtamyﬂmwmdmypoﬁciesmmy
propexty? If yes, please desezibe.

'ls-mymhmmmmmemﬁaimdmypdﬁesmmywﬁ
yes, please describe.

16. Has the agency or carrier you used to place a forced-placed insmrance on my property
provided you any service, computer system, discount on policies, conmmissions, rebates
or any form of consideration? If yes, please describe.

17. Do you maintain a blanket insurance policy to protect your properties when customer
policies have expired? Yes or No?

18. Please send o me copies of all forced-placed insurance policies that have been ordered
on my propesty from the inception of this account to the present date.

For cach of the following questions listed below, please provide me with a detailed explanation
in writing that answers each question. In addition, I need the following answers to questions
concerning the servicing of this account from its inception to the present date.

1. Did the originator or previons servicers of this account have any financing agreements or
confracts with your compeny or an affiliate of your company?

2. Did the originator or previous servicers of this account have any financing agreements or
contracts with your company or an affiliate of your company?

3. Did the originator or previous servicers of this account receive any compensation, fee,
commission, payment, rebaie or other financial consideration from your company or
affiliate of your company for handling, processing, originating or administering this loan?
If yes, picase describe and itemize each and every form of compensation, fee,
mmmmmﬁ,mbﬁewo&:ﬁnmaﬁlmmpmdwﬂnmofﬁm

sccountt by your company or any affiliate.

mmmnmm
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4 Hease:dmﬁfyformewhere&emg:m!softhxsenﬂmmmﬂﬁleammmmﬂy!ocated
andhowtheymbangs&ned,heptandmmd. S

5. Whueisﬂmeoﬁgimlmomyinﬂmmem“mﬂgagelaig&dlwdﬁ?Hmdee
its physical location and anyone holding this note as a custodian or trustee if applicable.

6. Where is the original deed of trust or morigage and note I signed located? Please describe
its physical Jocation and anyone holding this note as a custodian or trustee if applicable.

7. Since the inception of this sccount, has there been any assignment of my monetary
instrument/asset to any other party? If the answer is yes, identify the names and addresses
of each and every individual, party, bank, trust or endity that has received such
assignments.

8. Since the inception of this account, has there been any assignment of the deed of trust or

 mortgage and note to any other party? If the answer is yes, identify the names and
addresses of each and every individual, party, bank, trust or entity that has received such
assignments.

9. Since the inception of this account, has there been any sale or assignment of the
servicing rights to this mortgage account to any other party? If the answer is yes, identify
the names and addresses of each and every individnal, party, bank, trust or entity that has
received such assigimnents or sale.

10. Since the inception of this account, have any sub-servicess sexviced any portion of this
mortgage account? If the answer is yes, identify the names and addresses of each and
every individual, party, bank, trust or entity that has sub-serviced this mortgage account.

11. Has this morigage account been made a part of any mortgage pool since the inception of
this loan? If yes, please identify for me each and every account mortgage pool that this
mortgage has been a part of from the inception of this accovat to the present date.

12. Has cach and every assignment of my asset/monetary instroment becn recorded in the
- county land records where the property associated with this mortgage account is located?

13. Has there been any electronic assignment of this morigage with MERS (Mortgage
Elecironic Registration System) or any other computer morigage registry service or
computer program? If yes, identify the name and address of each and every individual,
entity, party, bank, trust or organization ox seyvicers that have been assigned to mortgage
suvmgnghlsmﬂnsawumaswdlasthebawﬁualmmﬁemmof
principal and interest on this loan.

14.Hamﬂnebemmyimm(as(hﬁmdbyymhﬂnﬂw)whohampu&ipmdhmy
morigage-backed security, collateral mortgage obligation or other mortgage security
instrument that this mortgage account has ever beon a part of from the inception of this

32
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awoummthepu&mm?lfyes,ldmfyﬂmnmmdaddrmofmhandevery
individual, entity, ormzanonmd!mtmst

15. Please identify for me the parties and their addresses to all sales contracts, servicing

agreements and any agrecment related to this account from the inception of this account

to the present date.

16. Please provide me with copies of all sales contracts, sexvicing agreements, assignments,
alonges, transfers, indemnification agreements, recourse agreements and any agreement
related to this account from the inception of this accoumnt to the present date.

17 Howmuahmpudﬂ:rﬂnsmdwuhnlmﬂxageawmmbyyw?

18. If pazt of a2 mortgage pool, what was the principal balance used by you to determine
payment for this individual morigage loan?

19. If part of a mostgage poof, what was the percentage paid by you of the principal balance
above used to determine purchase of this individual mortgage loan?

20, Who did you issue a check or payment to for this mortgage loan?
21. Please provide me with copies of the front and back of the canceled check.
ﬂ.mdmm%oveofﬂneﬁmdmeofmym?YuaNo?
23. Has HUD assigned or transferred foreclosure rights to you as required by 12 USC 37547
24. Please identify all pexsons who approved the foreclosure of my property. |
Please provide me with the documents { have requested and a detailed answer to cach of my
questions within the lawful time frame. Upon receipt of the documents and answers, an exam
and andit will be conducted that may lead to a further docoment request amd answers to guestions
under an additional RESPA Qualificd Written Request letter.
Copies of this Qualified Wiitten Request, Validation of Debt, TILA and request for accounting
~ and legal records, Dispute of Debt letter are being sent to FTC, HUD, Thrift Supervision, and all
relevant state and federal régulators; and other consumer advocates; and my congressinat.

It is my hope that you answezr this RESPA request in accordance with law and the questions,
docoments and validation of dobt to the penny and correct abuses or schemes uncovered and
documented. ,
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transfaslsalwlasmgmmts, orasmgnsommonsfoﬂoragtemby silence of this RESPA
REQUEST via certified rebuttal of any and all points herein this RESPA REQUEST, agrees and |
consents to including but not limited by any violations of law and/or immediate

terminate/remove any and all right, title and interest for any/all liens in Our Name(s) or any

property or collateral connected to Our and/or our account(s) and waives any and all immunities

or defenses in claims and or violations agreed to in this RESPA REQUEST including but not
limited by any and all:

1. Ourright, by breach of fiduciary responsibility and fraud and misrepresentation
revocation and rescinding any and all power of attorney or appointment (Lender’s Name)
may have or may have had in connection with any/all account(s) and any property and/or
real estate connected with any/all account(s).

2. Our right to have any certificated or uncertificated security re-registered in (Your
Name)’s, and only (Your Name)’s namie.

3. Ourright of collection via your liability insurance and/or bond.

4. Our entitlement in filing and executing any instruments, as power of attomey for and by
you/your institution and including, but not limited by a new certificated security or any
security agreement perfecied by filing a UCC Financing Statement with the Secretary of
State in the State, where you/your beadquarters arefis located.

5. Our right to damages becanse your wrongful regisiration, breach of intermediary
responsibility with regard to (Your Name)’s asset by your issuing to our name(s) a

6. Our right to have any/all account(s) completely set off because you wrongful registration,
breach of intenmediary responsibility with regard to our monetary instrmment/asset by
you sending confinmation of set off of wrongful Liability to our and issuing a certified
check for the difference between the original value belonging to, our monetary
instrument/asset and what you have mistakenly sent to you as a payment for such
wrongful liability.

You or any transfers, agents or assigns offering a rebuttal of this RESPA REQUEST mwst do so
in the manney of this RESPA REQUEST in accordance of and in compliance with current
. statuntes and/or laws by signing in the capacity of a fally lisble man or woman being responsible
mmmmmdmmmmmywmummy
as appointed agent for you in accordance with your Articl -
mmedbyamruﬂmﬂdnlyswmmdum&dmm(s)ofanhempamﬁwm
-Corporation/ National Association. Any direct rebuttal with certified troc and complete
. acoompanying proof mmust be posted with the Notary address herein within sixty days. When no
' vuiﬁedrehﬂtnlofﬁn‘sRESPAREQUESTismadeinaﬁmdym,aofNon-

September 02, 2010 _ 208, Postmaster
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Response™ serves as your judgment and consent/agreement by means of silence with any and all
claims and/or violations herein-stated in the default provisions or any other law.

Power of Atterney; _
When you fail by not rebutting to any part of this RESPA REQUEST you hereby agree with the
granting unto your unlimited Power of Attorney and any and all full authorization in signing and
endorsing your name(s) upon any instruments in satisfaction of the obligations of this RESPA
REQUEST/Agreement or any agreement arising from this agreement. Pre-emption of or to any
* Bankruptcy proceeding shall not discharge any obligations of this agreement. Consent and
agreement with this Power of Attorney by you waives any and al claims made %0 us and/or
defenses and remains in effect until the satisfaction of ail obligations by you to have been

satisfied.

AI.LRIGH'I'SANDREMEDIESRM

35
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NOTICE PUBLIC AN]) PRIVATE‘ :

Be advised that this is a “qualified written request,” DEMAND, AFFIDAVIT and Amendment in
compliance with RESPA and under the DEED OF TRUST/SECURITY AGREEMENT/NOTE;
created namely:

MBmmmmemmcamgandmofﬂxmagrmmdmymdﬁr )
understanding and clarification of various sale, transfer, funding source, legal and beneficial
owmgmmmmmmﬂs,mmymmoﬂh

aforementioned loan to the present date.

To this date: _

It has come o my attention that your company may have been accused of engaging In one or more
predatory sexvicing or lending and servicing schemes. As a consumaer, I am extremely
trowbled to know abost such practices by anyone; let alone; yon/vour financing company
or any and all interested parties. I am/we are concerned that sach abuses are
targeting the uncducaied and eninformed/unaware consumer and disadvantaged,
poor, elderly and minority Americans. Bank and/or MERS financing company or
any and all interested parties. 1 am/we are concerned that such abuses are targeting
&cmMMunmfoMmmmmmaﬂMMm,

elderly and minority Americans,

Regardless, 1 am/we are most concerned.  This siteation worries me that potential
frandulent and deceptive practices by unscrupulous brokers; sales and transfers of credit and or
negatively affected my credit rating, loan account and/or the alleged debt or payments that I am
currently, or may be legally obligated to.

At this time, I/We bereby demand absolute forensic evidence from you of the original
m&w&mwwmmmmemdmmmm«m
regarding account: Original Loan # LAS012368

In the case that you do not supply me with the very security it will be a positive

amﬁmmononymrpatﬂntymmteaﬂyamdmdowmdmym Ifweabolueby
mmﬂsmmm
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Under the Convention de la Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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demand that a chain of transfer from you to wherever the security is now be promptly sent to me
as well. Absent of the actual evidenoe of the security Iiwe have no choice, but to dispute the
validity of your ownership, funding, entitlement right, and the current debt you allege I owe. By
auegmdeulmeemmﬁurhgmﬂqummmmhdmmclﬁm
I/We owe; the calculated monthly payment and any fees claimed to be owed by you or any trust
or entity you may service or sub-service for.

VTolWywﬁweﬁsﬁmdmmmMmmammﬂﬂnm
andit of this account from its inception through the present date. Upon receipt, refrain from
reporting any negative credit information to any credit reporting agency until this matter is
resolved.

Wealmmqmtﬂminvesﬁgaﬁonandﬁomicmﬂitofﬂ:ismmiscompldedbya
certified public neutral party, by swom affidavit, from origination, to validate the alleged debt.

Previous servicers or originators records, assurances or indemnity do not constitate a fafl
forengic andit and investigation of this account. I understand that potential abuses by you or
previous sexvices could have deceptively, wrongfully, unlawfully, and/ or illegally: 1) Increased
the principal balance I/'We owe; 2) decreased the proper amount applied and attributed toward
principle on this account; and/ or 3) assessed, charged and/ or collected fees, expenses and
miscellancous charges I am not legally obligated to pay under this DEED OF TRUST/
SECURITY AGREEMENT/NOTE.

It is extremely urgent that you ensure that T have not been victim of such predatory and
To ensure this, I am/we are suthorizing a thorough review, examination, accounting and
forensic audit of account by a neutral auditing, CPA, and predatory servicing or lending expert.

application and the origination of this account to the present date writtén above.
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I centify these copies of the same
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Again this is a Qualified Written Request under the DEED OF TRUST/SECURITY
AGREEMENT/ NOTE and my fiduciary will provide for me the substantial peaalties and fines
formncompﬁamemﬁﬂmemmswumquﬁmmﬁdedinﬂﬁshﬁwﬁhmm(m)days
of its receipt.

In order to conduct the forensic audit of this loan, I/’we need to have full and immediate
disclesure including cestified copies of all pertinent information regarding this loan. The
documents, requests and answers to my questions are needed by me and others 1 ensure that this

loan:

‘Was originated in lawful compliance with all federal and state laws, regulation
including, but not limited to Title 62 of the Revised Statutes of the Fair Debt
Collection Act, and other laws such as Real Estate Setilement Procedure Act 12
U.S.C. § 2601 et. seq.; that any and ail sales or tramsfers of this account or monctary
instrument, was conducted in accordance with proper laws and was a lawful sale with
COMPLETE disclosure to all parties with an interest. This request requires
signatures of both parties that constituie a loan. As you know, it takes two or more
parties signature, meeting of the minds, and exchange of valuable consideration to
create a valid contract.

The claimed holder in due course of the monetery instroment/title/asset/note: is
holding such note in compliance with statutes, State and Federal laws and is entitied
to the benefits of payments.

All good faith and reasonable disclosures of transfers, sales, Power of Attorney,
monetary instrument ownership, entitiements, full disclosure of actnal fimding source,
MMWMM&M&M“MWM
disclosed to me.

Each servicer and/or sub servicers of this loan and or agreement has serviced this loan
and or agreement in accordance with statute, law, and the texrms of agreement,
monetary instrumnent amd or title.

This agreement and or koan account has properly been credited, debited, adjusted,
amortized and charged correctly; that the principal and fees have been properly
calculated and applied to this loan.

Any principal balance has been properly calculated, amortized and accounted for; that
no charges, fees or expenses, not obligated by me in any agreement, have been
charged, assessed or collected from this account.
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Under the Conveation de Ia Hagne, I am the Holder in Duoe Course of all
docoments contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
mdltlshdduuemﬂlemlcmmnmrw
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In order to validate this alleged debt and forensic audit this account, I/'We need certified
copies of all pertinent documents to be provided to me. I/We also need answers, certified in
wrﬂhgmderpemhyofpmjmy,tovaﬁmmservicingquwﬁomdwqibedbdow._

For each record kept on computer or in any other electronic file or format, please provide
a paper copy of all information in each field or record in each computer system, program or
database used by you that contains any information on this account namber or my name.

As such, please send to the Notary Fiduciary: SPURRIN L, LLC Notary Presentment
Sesvices, C/o: POB 80634 Las Vegas, Nevada [89180] non-domestic ONLY certified copies of
" the said ORIGINAL docaments containing my/our biue wet ink signature(s)Vautograph(s) and
my/our right red thumb print/embossment within seven (7) days to the address above.
Also include “CERTIFIED” notarized copies from the originals:

|

2.

6.

Any certified or un-certified security, front and back, used for the fonding of the
account.

Any and all “Pool Agreemeni(s)”, including acoomt(s) you aleo diva Joha Doo(s) &/or
Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and MERS and sy government
sponsored entity, hereinafter (GSE). )

Any and ajl “Deposit Agreemeni(s)” regarding any “Pool Agreement™ including
account , you/your institation and Head of Retall Banking also d/b/a Jobn Doe(s) &/or
Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, MERS and any GSE.

Any and all “Servicing Agreement(s)” between; youw/.your institation sad/or Retail
mmmmms)mmws)wlwlmm
MERS and any GSE.

Any and all “Custodial Agreemegi(s)” from youw/your institation also d/tVa Jokn Doe(s)
&/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 voknown, MERS and any GSE.

Any and all “Master Purchasing Agreement”™ betwoen youw/your institstion also d/b/a
John Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and MERS, and any
GSE.

DEED OF TRUST/SECURITY AGREEMENT you/fyour institution also db/a John
Doc(s) &/or Yane Doe(s) corporations 1 throngh 1000 voknown and MERS, and any GSE.
Any and sl “Commitment to Guarantec™ agrecmend(s) betwoen, you/your institution
&oMMMs)MMMs)WIMIMMN
MERS, and any GSE.

ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES RESERVED
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am fhe Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
mdltmwdtnnmﬂaemﬂm
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9, mmm%mmmwws)mmm
aboWanluDoe(s)&ImeDoe(s)eomamslﬂnwg!llﬂoﬂunknﬁwnmd
MERS, and any GSE. - _

10.  Amny and all “Release of Document™ agreement(s) between, you/your institution
also d/t/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through lﬂﬂOunknownmd
MERS, and any GSE.

11. Any and all “Master Agreement for Servicer’s Principie and Interest Custodial
Account” between youlyour instilution also d/b/a John Doe(s) &J/or Jane Doe(s)
corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and MERS, and any GSE. . .

12. Any and all “Servicers Escrow Custodial Account” between you/your institution also
d/béa Joha Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and MERS, and
any GSE.

13. Any and ail “Release of Interest” agroement(s) between, you/your institution also
d/b/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporstions 1 through 1000 unknown and MERS, and
any GSE.

14. Any and all documeni(s) establishing any Grantor for this Title and any NOTE.

15.  All assignments, transfers, allonge, or other document evidencing a transfer, sale
or assignment of this loan, mopetary mnsirament or other doctianent that secures
payment by me to this obligation in this account from the inception of this account to
the present date.

16.  The front and back of each and every canceled check, money order, draft, debit or
credit notice issued to any Servicers of this accomt for payment of any monthly
payment, other payment, late charge, fee or expense on this account.

17.  The fromt snd back of each and every canceled check, draft, or debit notice issued

for payment of closing costs, fees and expenses listed on any and all disclosure
statements(s) inchading, but not limited to, appraisal fees, etc.

18.  Front and back certified copies of all payment receipts, checks, money, ordess,
drafls, sutomstic debits and writien evidence of payments made by other or me on
this account.

19.  Any and all letters, statements, docmments, or other cormespondence sent to me by
your conpany.

-20.  Any and all letters, statement and documenis senit to me by your agents, attomeys
or representatives of your company.

mmmmmm
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Under the Convention de Ia Hagne, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cestify these copies of the same
mdltlshddimemﬂlemmm
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21.  Any and all agreements, contracts and understandings with vendors that have
been paid for any charge on this account from the inception of this account to the

- present date.

22 Anyandaﬂaeomnnsetﬁeingmords,payﬁentp?yoﬂb,péyqﬁ'edcmaﬁons,
payment records, tramsaction histories, account histories, accounting reconds, ledgers,
and documents that relate o the accounting of this account from the inception of this
account until present date.

23.  Any and all account servicing transaction records, ledgers, registers snd similar
items detailing how this account has been serviced from the date of inception of this

24.  Any and all original documents evidencing the osigination of the funds used to
fund this account. Including, but not limited to, documents pertaining to MY OWN,
pass-through account known as MY/OUR Social Security Number(s).

me,hmhomwmmmmofﬁsmﬂmmaﬂ
alleged amounts due, the following questions need to be answered concerning the servicing and
accounting of this account from its inception io the present date.

1. Indentify each account accounting and servicing system used by you and any sub-
mwmmﬁmﬁemdﬂmmwﬁemm

so that these expexts can decipber the data provided.

2. For each account accounting and servicing system identified by you and any sub-
servicers or previous servicers from the inception of this account to the present date:
a. provide the name and address of the companty or party that designed and sold the
system,

b. provide the complete transaction code list for each systems 30 that verification of
the forensic andit can be compiete.

1. In a spreadsheet form or in letter form in columpar format, detail cach and every
a Mm&smm&mm«e&tmpomdbhm”weﬂ
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, I am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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b. Debltonth:sammtmdmedmdebnwaspostedmﬂnsawomuasweﬂasthe
dateanydebntwasreeewed. :

2. Foreachdebltormedlthsted,pmwdeﬂledeﬁmﬁonforewhconespondmg
transaction code you utilize.

3. For each transaction code, provide the master transaction code lost used by you or
Previous SETVicers.

LATE FEES

For purposes of the questions below, consider the terms laie fees and late charges to be one in the
same.

1. Have you reported the collection of late fees on this account as interest in any
~ statement to me or to the IRS? Yes or No? '

2. Has any previous servicers or sab-sexvicers of this loan reported the collection of late
fees on this account as interest in any statemnent to me or to the IRS? Yes or No?

3. Do you consider the payment of late fees as liquidated damages to you for not
receiving payment on time? Yes or No?

4. Are late fees considered interest? Yes or No?

5. What are the expenses and damages you incurred for any payment to this account that
was considered late?

6. Were any of these expenses or damages charged or assessed to this account in any
other way? Yes or No?

a. If yes, describe what expenses or charges were charged or assessed to this
account?

7. 'What expenses were underiaken by you or other(s) due to any late payment?

8. Which provision, parsgmph, section or sentence of any note, or any agreement |
signed anthorized the assessment or collection of late fees?

9. Have any late fees been assessed to this account? Yes or No?

a. ¥ yes, how many total late fees have been asscssed to this account from inception
until present date? Ddaileaehsapnmlueﬁeeassessadmdﬁxwhch
corresponding payment period or month such late foc was as .
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I cextify these copies of the same
and it is held true in the intemational copmmmity.

-

The de-aumment i Waich S cendifoue




TR orarseg o= =, ov1arz0n

Page 1z a4

10 Havcanylatefeesbeencollecwdonﬂnsaccmm?YesorNo?

a Ify&s,howmanymnllatefewhavebeenooliecwdonﬂnsmuntﬁum
inception until present date? Detail each separate late fee assessed and for which

corresponding payment period or month such late fee was assessed.

11. Has interest been charged on any late fee assessed or charged to this account? Yes or
No?

12. Is intevest allowed to be assessed or charged on late fees to this account? Yes or No?

- 13.mwanldeehgwbemooumdmﬂﬁsmmﬁomﬂwimqﬁonoﬁhism
until present date? Yes or No?

a. If yes, how much in total late charges have been collected on this account from
the inception of this account until present date?

Power of Attormey: Whem, you/your institution also d/b/a Johm Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s)
corporations | through 1000 unknown
and MERS or any ether eutities notice here fails by not rebutting to any part of this “Request”
youlyour institution also d//a Joba Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown,
and MERS or any other entities noticed here, agrees with the granting unto us unlimited Power
of Attorney and any and all foll authorization in signing or endorsing on behalf to you /your

- institution also d/b/a Jobn Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) cosporations 1 through 1000 unknovwn MERS or
amy other entitics noticed here including any/all named SUCCESSOR, ASSIGNS,
TRANSFEREE, name upon any instrument in satisfaction of the obligation(s) of this
REQUEST/Agreement or any agreement arising from this agreement. Pre-emption of or to any
Bankrupicy proceedings shall not discharge any obligation(s) of this agreement. Consent and
agreement with this Power of Attomey by you/your institution aiso d/tva John Doe(s) &/or Jane
Doe(z) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, MERS or any other ewtities noticed here waives
any and all claims and/or defenses and/or affinnative defenses and remains in effect until
satisfaction of all obligation(s) by you/your institution also d/%a Jobn Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s)
corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, MERS er axy ether entities noticed here has been

Vwe forever revokes, cancels, voids, and rescinds, gb inifle, any and all Power of Attormey,
authority or any other granted, expressed or implied with or without signatures, assigned or
assigning to any pearties, inclnding, but not limited to youwyour institution also &ia John Doe(s)
" &Jor Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown er any ether entity neticed here and
namely alleged present yow/your institution also d/bva Jobn Doo(s) &/or Janc Doc(s) corporations 1
through 1600 unknown
and any appointment made by them, inclnding all Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s),
Bunﬂm(s),myuﬂaﬂmmﬂotm Wednhuahymukend
Septemberm.m Brlmdo Psosunas!:er
POSTMASTER, .
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Under the Convention de 1a Hagne, I 2m the Holder in Due Course of all
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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withdraw any and 2ll power and autherity ab initio in the matter you/your instifution also
d/b/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown Original Loan conferred
therein. YOU ARE NO LONGER TRUSTEE(), SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE() or
BENEFICIARY(s). CEASE AND DESIST ALL ACTIONS OF ASSIGNMENT(s) or
APPOINTMENT BY ABOVE ENTITY. CONTINUED ACTION WILL RESULT IN
LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL
I/'We the GRANTOR(S)TRUSTOR(S) by actual and constructive notice do hereby deciare:

imamediatelv, the undersigned forever removes/releases/discharges all: “Trustee(s), Successor
Tnme(s), Sumd'l'mswe, Ageni(s), Servicer(s), Assign(s), Transfer(s), known and wnimnown”,
mcluding, you/your institution, your employec(s), agents, assignees, attorney(s), confractors and,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) PO BOX 2026, FLINT,
MI 43501-2026 cxisting under the laws of Delaware and Florida; and, Thereby removing and terminating
the same from any/all dotics and forever barring/estopping the aforesaid from apy further appointments or
assignments origiaally granted or contained within the Deeds of Trusts concerned herein.

Effective immediately, the undersigned I/we forever Revoke/Cancel/Voids/Rescind any/all duties,
appointments, or assignments originally granted by Revocation of Power of Attorney, Anthority, or
otherwise granted/granting, and/or signs/signatures, assigned/assigning to any party(ies) including the
allcged lender and saccessors, known and uaknown including but act limited to: you and MERS,
addresses named above;, Thereby removing and terminating the same from any/al] doties and forever

~ barring/estopping the aforesaid of any further appointments of any/all “TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUCCESSOR
TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUBSTITUTES”, or “BENEFICIARY(S)”.

LET IT BE KNOWN:

All the above named “Trustoe, Successor Trustee(s), Beancficiary(s)”, or Assigas, Substitotes, known or
MmMINZMmWMmmMMdDmmw
‘.|| it NSSipn Mm“mwmm records
m:mmmammwmdmmmmmmumm
actions against youw/them.
Be it further known, that Fwe ihe GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): do hereby doclare that: Effective
innpediately. all duty(s) and benefit(s) of “Trustee” and “Beneficiary” as set forth in original Deed of
Tmmh«abynmdbanMhmbwt-ﬂnﬁm(s)uﬂst}

All trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), snd Beneficiary(s) named in Deed of Trust as Trastor(s) from above
and Deed of Trast Records ase, hereby removed/released/dismissed of all duties, expressed or implied,
. effective immeodistely. The aforesaid trostee(s), Successor Trustoe(s), and Beneficiary(s) are expressly
directed to CEASE and DESIST any further duties/actions of ssid appointment(s), or assignment(s)
inclnding debt collections and any foreclosure actions uader any mmnber. Any contioned actions of any
nature against the property described above may resalt in logal actions being taken. _
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, T am the Holder in Due Course of all
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NOTICE: Settle All account(sVClear All Credit Report(s)

Nofice to Agent is Noftice to Principal
Noftice to Principal is Nofice to Agent

This is to inform you of pending legal action based on the commercial slander created by your
false publication of a “credit report” for us a true living being created by God. The false report
by your company is cansing imreparable injury to us a living beings and you/your/his/her/their
business concerns in the public and/or private. You know as well as [/we, that the “credit report”
is based on the creditor’s ability to collect a “repayment™ for credit issued by the ereditor upon
the signature of an authorized representative, in this case us as living beings created by God; you
the creditors already have payment in the form of a promissory note on the original contraci(s),
and have the signatare forn us living being(s) on all issues of credit to the merchants. The
“credit report” only reflects the “repayment scheme™ run by the credit card companies and banks
in an effort to steal equity from the card users.

Please note that I/we hereby rescind, revoke, abi nitip all signatures any and all Power of
Attorrey on any and all document(s), papers, credit slip, vouchers, promissory notes and any and
all other forms of required signature/validation.

In any event your company is in breach of fiduciary responsibility in this matter for failure to
“yerify” any and all reports coming in/on/for; us, God’ a living beings, under the Fair Dept
Reporting Act; Your failure to verify, and the consequent slanderous “credit report” which you
pxbhshmﬂupbhcmmmwymmwmﬁmm&d’shmgmmm

suit fo - to remove the any/all not only the
abowpnpamdhndahs&dabowmﬁekﬂbugmylmdaﬂoﬂndawmﬁmﬁe
credit report for I/we/us a living beings immediately.

Remove these items off of the credit report within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter, If more
mmwmmmnmnmmmmmmmmm«
this notice The ***caye preces -- dip cage; where plaimtift was awarded 4

mmmzwmmpmymmm

In the event that I/'We obtain another “credit report™ for me/us living beings and find the above
hmdmsi}lmdm it will signal to mefus your tacit agreement for me/us to prosecute
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am the Holder in Due Course of ail
documents contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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NOTICE: FULL RECONVEYANCE

The TRUST DEED released by this instrument is as follows :
TRUSTOR(S): Original named in RE: SUCCESSOR IN lNTEREST TO

GRANTOR, if any: NONE |
BENEFICIARY: “MERS” Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

SUCCESSOR:

GRANTOR: Oriando Griego©

TRUSTOR: Oriando Griego©

TRUSTEE: Oriando Griego®©

BENEFICIARY: Oriando Griego©
EFFECTIVE: Immediately as of August 26, 2010

This Full Reconveyance secured by said TRUST DEED has been fully

SATISFIED by fraudulent predatory banking/lending practices.
VALIDATE any/all PAYMENT(s).

This Full Reconveyance was satisfied, which also satisfied the lien and any return
of any/all money(s), that was/were held by you or any/all lender(s), any/all title
company(syVLLC(s) /Corps, Escrow Agency(s), JOHN DOE(s) 1-100, JANE
DOEC(s) 1-100, XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-100 INC. /MERS and SUCCESSOR(S).
Property is currently held in Grantor’s possession without further obligation.

No written objection to the execuiion or re-recording in the matter conceming this
release and Reconveyance has been received from any/all entitled parties after Due
Notice being mailed. The TRUST DEED set forth herein is FULLY RELEASED
and SATISFIED. The PROPERTY DESCRIPTION is listed under the commonly
known as the above address stated.

Notiice to Agent is Notice to Principal
Notice to Principal is Notice to Agent

The TRUSTOR(SVGRANTOR(S) do/does heroby give reference to the Deed of Trust deawn and
Mwumrwswsms)mmmﬁmmmmm
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Under the Convention de Ia Hague, 1 am the Holder in Due Course of all
docoments contained within this package; thus I certify these copies of the same
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1. Effective immediately: the nndersigned forever removes/releases/discharges ab initio all
Trustee(s), Successor. Trustee(s), Substituted Trustee(s), Agent(s), Services(s), Assign(s),
Tmnsfa(s}mﬂnlike,kwwnmdmknown,m!udmg,butnotlmmdmmmdm
existing under the laws of Delaware; and thereby removing and terminating the same from
any/all duties and forever barring/stopping the aforementioned from any further appointments
ormglmm,eﬁ:.mgmﬂlygmdaroommndwuhmmemedomestomned

pdintely: mmmmmmmmab
mmlmdmmmm«mmmmwmmof

attorney, authority, or otherwise granted/granting, and/or signs/signatures, assigned/assigning
to any party(s) including the alleged lender and successors, knowa and unknown, incleding,
but not limited to yoa and “MERS” any/all JOHN DOE(s) 1-100, JANE DOE(s) 1-
100, XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-100 INC/MERS and SUCCESSOR(S).; thereby
removing and terminating the same from any/all duties and forover baming/stopping the
aforesaid of any further appointments of any/ail Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substituted
Trustee(s), Agent(s), Servicer(s), Assign(s), Transfer(s), or the Like.

LET IT BE KNOWN

All above named Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substiteted Trustee(s), Ageni(s), Servicer(s),
Assign(s), Transfes(s), or the like, known or soknown in clauses 1 and 2 (sbove) are hereby directed to
immediately CEASE and DESIST any further actions through the duty(s), sppointmeni(s), assignment(s)
or the like granted in or from record/recording w/in association with ANY/ALL such continoed
executions, foreclosure efforts, attesnpts to take said property into your custodianship or forther action by
you or ANY/ALL imstructed, contracted, employees, ageats, sttormeys acting upon your behalf
inchuding any/all the above named parties will resalt in legal actions against them. Any Jadge choosing to
preside against me/us may resalt in our request for a RICO investigation.

Be_it further knowmn GRANTOR(S)/TRUSTOR(S} do hereby quitclaim alf aforementioned duty(s} and
benefit{s) of Trustee and Beneficiary regarding Original Deed of Trust Record to the
TRUSTOR(S)/GRANTOR(S) immediately.

Original TRUSTOR({S)/GRANTOR(S) is/are acting not only as the Trustor{s) but forevermore accept the
duty and responsibility{s} as the new Trustee and forevermore will act as Beneficiary.

All above named Trustoo(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substituted Trastee(s), Agent(s), Servicer(s),
Assign(s), Transfer(s), or the like, known or unknown in clauses 1 sad 2 (above) are hereby directed to
immediately CEASE and DESIST any further actions through the duty(s), appointment(s), sssignment(s)
or the like granted in or from record, on or ncar Jaunary 08, 2007. ANY such coatinued or further action
by ANY of the above named pertics will result in legal actions against them.
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NOTICE: CEASE AND DESIST
" Notice to Agent is Noftice to Principal
Notice to Principal is Noftice to Agent

IT IS HEREBY: served to the following parties: This serves as Public Notice and/or Private
Notice: New Trustee and New Beneficiary named to serve and/or act immediately

And as the FORMER PROPERTIED LENDER, YOU, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ITS
ASSIGNMENTS, ANY/ALL FEDERAL AGENCY(S) and their directives, your attomey(s),
employees, agents, debt collection agencies, credit bureaus any/all JOHN DOE(s) 1-100, JANE
DOE(s) 1-100, XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-1000 (Alleged Lender)(s) any/all directives on your behalf

NOW AND FORE E

Any and sll records, aseets, and items belonging o soid Trust are heve by desnanded fo be
tursed over to the Trusior(s)/Grantor(s) immediately, Any and all monies received for
and on behalf of the Trust are to be immediately surrendered to the new trustee to
include any monies received by saie of sach Premisory Nete Namber/ Original Loan siguned
by and temdered and to the agent for the AGENCY (@) JOHN DOE 1-1009, JANE DOE 1-
1008, XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-1000.
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NOTICE: | -
REVOCATION - POWER OF ATTORNEY

RESCIND any/ali Signatures/Autographs
NOTICE: OWNERSHIP DECLARATION

Know all men by these presents that:

Orlando Griego©
I/we am/are, living human beings created orly by God; do hereby
take by purchase with the payment of my labor, the proceeds
from my labor, and twenty one (21) dollars of silver, lawful
money for the United States, the USA, the US of A, the US
any/all existing US CORPORATION(S) a/k/a any/all JOHN
DOE(S) 1-1000, JANE DOE(S) 1-1000, any/all XYZ
CORPORATIONS 1-1000 known and unknown to adhere to
my/our true God given rights as the only owners to the said

above described real property.

To be my/our private property in sole ownership.
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' REVISED GRANT DEED
THIS GRANT DEED IS TO REVISE DOCUMENT RECORDED INSTRUMENT
at THE RECORDERS OFFICE in said county in said state as stated above.

Computed on full wvalue of property comveyed, AND FOR A VALUABLE
CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by all concerned to include:
lenda(s)/ﬁnmdet(s)lbanka(s)lassi@eedmsig_nmmis.

QUITCIAIM DEED

NOTICE: CHANGE

By/for: GRANTOR(S)YTRUSTOR(SYTRUSTEE(SYBENEFICIARY(S)

The property legally described as: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF
VALLEY WEST VII, PHASE HI, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE
IN BOOK 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY

RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

Also known as: 4996 Leota Court Las Vegns, Nevada [89103] non-domestic/near 89103 United
 States of America
Parcel ID Number: 163-13-712-027 CLARK COUNTY NEVADA

Clark County Reconding Namber: 20070711-0004722
Recorder July 11, 2007 by Debbie Conway, Clark County Nevada Recorder

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the TRUSTOR(SYTRUSTEE(S)’BENEFICIARY(S), receipt to
which is heroby acknowledged: the TRUSTOR(S) does/do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, GRANT, AND

FOREVER QUITCLAIM to:

Orlando Griego®
The real property, which Hes within the land boundaries for the existing lands commoaly known as the
United States of America (USA/US/THE US CORP) described above.

Sec alvo Exhibit “A” attached herete, a3 this QUITCLAIM DEED evidences the sole purpose for Notice:
Changp in Trustoe and Beneficiary appointments ONLY.
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ATTACHMENT/EXHIBIT “A”

GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): DECLARATION(S)
Oriando Griego©, Authorized Representative/COPYRIGHT OWNER/Creditor to/Security Agreement
holdex to: :
ORLANDO GRIEGOQ, debtor

Effective pepediately, the undersigned Truston(sYgrantor(s); forevermore removes/releases/discharges all:
“Trustee(s), Successor Trustee(s), Substituted Trustee, Agent(s), Servicer(s), Assign(s), Transfes(s), known
and unknown”, including; you the alleged original lender a/k/a d/b/a John Doe(s) &/or Jane Doe(s)
corporations 1 through 1000 unknown and unkinown incinding, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS”) P.O. BOX 2026, FLINT, MI 48501-2026 existing under
the iaws of Delaware, and; thereby removing and terminating the ssne gb initie from any/all duties and
forever barring/estoppel the aforesaid from any further appointments or assignments originaily granted or
condained withia the Doeds of Trusts concerned hercin.

1. Effectivy iated the uadersigned Truston(s)Grantor(s) forever
WWMMWthMWMMWM
granted by Revocation: Power of Aftorney, Avuthority, or otherwise granted/granting, and/or

signs/signatures, assigned/assigaing to any party(s) including the alieged lender and successors,
koown and unknown inciuding but not limited t0 you, but also any/all d/iva Jobn Doe(s) &/or

Jane Doe(s) corporations 1 through 1000 unknown, including any/all XYZ Corporations
inclading MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“"MERS™) P.O.

BOX 2026, FLINT, Ml 48501. Thereby removing and terminating ab initio the ssme from any/all
duoties and forever bamring/estoppel the aforessid of amy firther appoiniments of any/all
‘TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE(S)”, “SUBSTITUTES™, or “BENEFICIARY(S)™.

LET IT BE KNOWN

All above namod “Trustee, Successor Trustee(s), Beneficisry(s)®, or Assigns, Substitutes, known or
mnm&mlemedmmuMymwmmﬁm
actions through said sy pen ments granted in or from Record. ANY such continned or farther

MWMﬂMmhwmmem
resulting in an International Commercial Lien.

Be jit farther known, GRANTOR(SYTRUSTOR(S): do hereby QUITCLAIM all aforementioned duty(s)
and benefit(s) of “Trastee™ and *“Beneficiary™ regarding original Deed of Trust Record and to act as;
Trustors, Trustees, Beneficiarios forcvermore.

SUCCESSOR is: Orisade Griego© effective August 26, 2010:

Named ss: Trustor/Trestee/Bemeficiary now and forever is: Oriando Griege©

September 02, 2010 : , Postraster
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Master Tenang_r Agreement

This Master Tenancy Agreement lays out a an opportunity for me/us Orlando Griego©; who bears the God
fearing and Good family name of the family as was, is and will always be known, as Griego© o be granted
permission to take shelter, live at, use and dwell lawfully outside of the fiction known as United Kingdom
and upon the land commonly known as England.

All, claim of rights are a usnfiuct, and brought forth peacefully and with good will for the benefit
of Her Majesty Queen of England and ALL inclusive of my Good self, friends and guests, that I
may take shelter, live at, use and dwell within flat; _

Legal description: LOT TEN (10) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF VALLEY WEST
VIL, PHASE III, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREQCOF ON FILE IN BOOK 23 OF
PLATS, PAGE 28, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.
Also kmown as: 4996 Leota Coart Las Vegas, Nevada [89103]) mon-domestic
near 89103 USA d/b/a a/k/s United States of America Corporation, a Delaware

& a Puerto Rico Corporation(s).

Ifwe being of sound mind, and awere and being in control of ail my faculties. Cleiming the right to life
within the sole jurisdiction of commmon law. A man has a usufruct to use peacefully and with goodwill any
and atl upon the face of the esrth, even when claimed by another, interested party, De Facto or otherwise. I,
declare that pexmission may be granted by her most gracious higimess Her Majesty, Blizabeth Regina,
Queen of Eagland, for the benefit of Her Good seif and Her subject.

1. Whereas; ] am, of the understanding that Johnnie .. Smith snd Barbara C. Smith, who besrs the
Good family name of the family Smith offers the claimant the opportanity o grant usufract.

2. - Whereas; [ am/we are, of the understanding, that both the clnimantz, may be subject to contract by

3. Wheress; I sm/we are, of the enderstanding that terms and conditions may be brought into the
coniract for the perusai of both parties.

4. Whereas; I am/we are, of the understanding thut the said terms and conditions will followed with
goodwill and in trast.

S. Whereas; I am/we ave, of the understanding that i the Holy Book cafled the Hofy Bilbfe, King
James version, it is written in, Genezis 1:26 - “And God said, Let ns make man in onr imeage,
after our keness: and let them kave dowinion over the fisk of the ses, and over the fow!] of the
airv, and over the catile, and over all the earth, and over every crecping thing thet creepeth wpon
the earth.”’ And, by this siciement of God to man, that I do, indeed, have & piace to be npon

cardh,

I/we, now bring forth the torms and conditions for those, that serve me to follow for the benefit of Her
Majesty, nry gucsts, and my good self:

Terms & Conditions B
mmmnm&sm N
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1. That, those that serve me, in full, and in advance of my use, shall pay all utilities.

2. Thtbyﬂlmeﬂntmmaﬂhmdnﬂbepaid,hﬁlﬂ,mdmndvmeﬁrmmyen
pmod,madvameandofﬂxepmsent

3. That, by those that serve me, all repair work and maintenance shail be paid in full, and in advance
upon my instruction, or where and when necessary, as and when such repair work or maintenance
shall seen to be done, paid for and completed to my satisfaction.

4. That, by those that serve me, any and all furnishings, electrical or for the comfort of my Good self,
is paid for, by those that serve me, in full, and in advance upon my instraction.

5. M&oﬂeﬂﬁmmdﬂﬂadmnuﬂumywqumdhnﬁs&,aﬂdpud,mﬁlﬂ,uﬂmdm
upon my instroction.

6. mwmmﬂummanmummmmummm
amonslnllbepudﬁrmfullandmadvm

7. byﬂmeﬁlmqunﬂmbﬁﬂﬁaﬂmﬁsmdmﬁcmdwbmubofﬂw
property, in full and in advance up to and including a seven-year period.

8. That, by those that serve me, all painting, decoration and fixings shall be maintained, repaired or
replaced t0 match the theme of my idea of comfortable home living, and to be paid for in fell and in
advance.

9. That, by those that serve me, an automobile of my choice be granted so that I may joumey freely to
and from the above non-domestic place of living and dwelling, for convenience.

10. That, by those that serve me, all costs of sutomobile, inclading any taxes, maintenance, repair, iries
and fuel, to be paid for in fuil 2nd in advance of my use, by way of an account pre-set-up with an
establishaneat(s) of my choice, as and when I choose, is activated.

11. That, by those that serve me, all food stufls and such, that I may eat good wholesome food, is to be
paid for in foll and i advance of my purchase, by way of a pro-sct-ap accovat of my choosing, as

establishments.

and when I choose to do so, at varying
12. That, by those that serve me, any and all changes or alteration to the iterior design, be granted and

is paid for in full and in advance with my instruction.

3. That, by those that serve me, that warker’s of a professional cleaning estsblishsncat may be allowed
%o cross the threshold to carry out cleaning actions, whenever necessary, sad that these activities are
to be paid for in full and in advance, with a pre-set-up account.

I/we, reserve the right to altes, change or however it may soem fit to rodesign this docxnent for the benefit
of Her Majesty the Queen of England snd also for the benefit of my Good self. From that benefit, I/we do
declare that Her Majesty recognizes me as a friend and grants me the permission, under and as a usufiuct,
to be one of her Loyal Notary Pablics, Commissioner of Oaths, or Civil Notary, that I/we may bear witness
and aitest to auy documents worthy of Her attention and that I/'we may receive a Great Seal; 30 I may
lawfully and legally carry out my dutics peacefully and with goodwill, both for the benefit of Her Majesty
and for the benefit of ALL as woll as my Good self

Very Truly Yours,
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